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The document previously submitted by the Centre on Housing Rights and Evictions (COHRE) to 
the Social Charter secretariate entitled "Complaint No. 15/2003 by European Roma Rights Center 
(ERRC) v. Greece; Observations by Centre on Housing Rights and Evictions (COHRE)"; 
The revised recommendations documented presented in paper form on the day of the oral hearing, 
entitled "Proposed Conclusions in ERRC v. Greece; European Roma Rights Centre (ERRC), 
supported by: Centre on Housing Rights & Evictions (COHRE), Greek Helsinki Monitor (GHM)"; 

These documents are enclosed herewith. 
 

In addition, we submit here a memorandum which summarises and encloses a number of legal actions 
pertaining to the application of Greek law related to the forced eviction of Roma in Greece as 
requested by the Committee during oral hearing on October 11.  
 
With reference to the cases included in this database, we would call particular attention of the 
Committee to the May 2004 ruling by the European Court of Human Rights in the case of Connors v. 
United Kingdom,1 in which for the first time the Court found a violation of the European Convention 
of Human Rights in a case involving the housing rights of Roma.The factual profile and policy 
framework at issue in Connors is in many respects similar to the cases submitted here, particularly on 
the Ministerial Regulation concerning relocation of wandering nomads, and then later, itinerants. 
While the relevant Article 8 rights under the European Convention of Human Rights can be considered 
as more narrowly drawn than the housing rights in Article 16, a number of issues addressed in the 
Connors decision are of relevance for examining the cases attached here, most notably: 
 
In the Connors ruling, the Court found wanting the statutory regime provided for nomads because of 
deficiencies as to local responsibility for implementation. The Court stated ‘"Nor does the gypsy 

 
1 European Court of Human Rights, Case of Connors v. The United Kingdom, (Application no. 66746/01), 
Judgment, Strasbourg, 27 May 2004  (hereinafter "Connors Judgment"). 
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population gain any benefit from the special regime through any corresponding duty on the local 
authority to ensure that there is a sufficient provision for them".2 

The Court examined a number of U.K. cases in which domestic courts apparently came to the 
conclusion that Roma/Gypsies living on sites established by local authorities for the purpose of 
furthering traditional Gypsy lifestyles did not in fact have a right to legal security of tenure, as 
required by international law.3 

 
Perhaps most striking about a comparison between the situation in Greece as belied by a number of the 
attached cases and the facts in the Connors case is the extent to which the situation in Greece is to a 
significant degree more extreme than the facts at issue in Connors. In the attached cases, many 
individuals have actually been threatened with criminal prosecution and incarceration for violating the 
relevant statutory framework. Prosecution or even the threat of prosecution of individual victims for 
reasons arising from failures or breaches of duty by the local authority is clearly incompatible with 
Article 16 of the Charter as well as the standards arising from the Connors decision. The Committee 
should take a very dim view of any system of rules aiming at establishing the right to adequate 
housing, in which a breach of these rules by the government might result in deprivation of liberty for a 
member of a vulnerable social group.  
 
We await with interest the conclusions of the Committee. 
 

Sincerely,  
 
 
 
 
 
Claude Cahn 
Programmes Director 

 
 

 
2 Connors Judgment para. 90. 
3 Connors Judgment para. 77. 
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I. Violations 
 
The ERRC respectfully submits that the European Committee on Social Rights conclude that 
the Government of Greece has not acted in conformity with Article 16 of the Charter, in 
particular that the Government has:  

1. Forced Evictions - General 
 
1. Carried out forced evictions of Roma in Greece and failed to provide adequate redress to 
victims which has resulted in segregation of significant parts of the Roma population. 
 
2. Failed to restrain local authorities from carrying out and threatening forced evictions  
 
3. Failed to guarantee security of tenure to Romani occupants of houses and land and 
protection from forced evictions. The government should consider providing an executive 
“amnesty” for the Romani informal settlements currently existing on state-owned land, 
granting title to land and property to persons factually resident on a particular plot, and 
establishing a “year zero” for the purposes of zoning and future regulation. 
 
 
 
 



 
 
4. Failed to ensure that policies and laws contain the following safeguards in relation to 
evictions:  
 

(a) Evictions only proceed where there is a justifiable reason for doing so, in accordance 
with international human rights law.  

 
(b) Evictions conducted for discriminatory reasons or carried out in a discriminatory 

fashion are prohibited. 
 

(c) Due process in accordance with international standards is guaranteed in relation to 
any forced eviction, including (i) opportunity for genuine consultation; (ii) adequate 
and reasonable notice; (iii) full disclosure of information concerning the eviction, 
including purpose for which land or housing will be used; (iv) presence of 
government officials during eviction; (v) proper identification of those carrying out 
eviction; (vi) evictions not to proceed in bad weather; (viii) provision of legal 
remedies; adequate pecuniary and non-pecuniary civil compensation as well as 
comprehensive criminal and administrative redress in cases of forced evictions; and 
(ix) provision of legal aid where possible for those seeking redress in courts. 

 
(f) Evictions do not result in individuals being rendered homeless or vulnerable to other 

human rights abuses. 
 

(g) Adequate alternative housing, resettlement or access to productive land is made 
available to those affected by evictions who are unable to provide for themselves. 

 
(h) Prosecution of officials who carry out forced evictions. 

 
5. Failed to establish any mechanisms to prevent evictions. This would include, for example, a 
moratorium on evictions and the establishment of an effective institutional framework to 
prevent forced evictions of Roma. Such a framework should: 
 

• Establish an office – at the national level - with adequate Roma representation in order to 
ensure forced evictions are not arbitrarily or indiscriminately applied to Roma  

• Ensure that any eviction plans that relate to Roma accommodate the unique 
circumstances and historical disadvantage of Roma communities.  

• Ensure that evictions can only be carried out after a Court examines all the circumstances 
of the case in accordance with international human rights law  

• Provide that evictions can only be carried out by a court official and a member of the 
national office. 



 
 

2. Forced Evictions - Ministerial Decree for Organised Relocation 
 
6. Maintaining and enforcing the discriminatory 1983 Ministerial Decree entitled “Sanitary 
provision for the organised relocation of wandering nomads” until 3 July 2003. 
 
7. Failed to provide adequate reparation, including pecuniary and non-pecuniary 
compensation, to Roma who suffered loss during the period that the 1983 Ministerial Decree 
was used by public authorities to forcibly evict and segregate Roma and provide a 
comprehensive list of where it was used.  
 
8. Failed to develop an institutional mechanisms for ameliorating the socio-economic effects 
of years of systemic discrimination against the Roma, including an effective mechanism for 
monitoring and enforcing the implementation of the plan. Such a plan should contain a clear 
plan of action and be developed in a participatory manner. 

 
9. Maintained and enforced the Ministerial Decree of 2003, entitled the ‘Amendment of the 
A5/696/25.4.83 Sanitary Provision respecting the organised settlement of itinerant persons or 
other provisions’ without: 
 

(a) Ensuring it contains the safeguards set out in Conclusion4 above. 
 
(b) Providing training in non-discrimination for municipal officials and others involved in the 

implementation of the Decree. 
 
(c) Undertaking regular monitoring of implementation of the Decree to ensure that no direct 

or indirect discrimination occurs in the application of the Decree. 
 

(d) Providing swift and readily accessible remedial measures in the event that direct or 
indirect discrimination does occur in the application of the Decree. 

 
To ensure conformity with Article 16, the Decree would require amendment in accordance 
with this conclusion. Further, it should apply to either: 
 
(i) all itinerants (by abolishing article 6(3) of the Amended Decree) or  
(ii) provide for a genuine and effective accommodation program for self-identified itinerant 

Roma. 

3. Non-Improvement of Housing Conditions 
 
10. Failed to ensure Roma, particularly those in informal settlements, have immediate access 
to adequate potable water, electricity, waste removal, public transport, roads and other public 
infrastructure. Roma also lack access to education and health care. 
 
11. Failed to ensure that the Roma– at least half of the Roma population- have equal access to 
housing and are not segregated from the rest of the Greek population. 
 
12. Failed to ensure that local and national authorities carry out plans to improve the housing 
conditions. The Government should urgently consider establishing a national body to ensure 
the implementation of housing programs designed to benefit the Roma. The body should 



 
 
allow for adequate Roma representation and be given sufficient enforcement powers to carry 
out its duties. 
 
13. Failure to ensure that improvement programs, which involve relocation, are properly 
implemented out and do not effectively result in forced eviction. 

4. Other Violations 
 
14. Failed to enact and implement comprehensive policies designed to curb and prevent 
residential and other racial segregation of Roma in Greece. The Government should consider 
the appointment of a human rights commission office or special ombudsperson with 
enforcement powers to review any actions taken with respect to Roma, to make 
recommendations for alternative or follow-up measures designed to ameliorate conditions of 
disadvantage resulting from systemic discrimination and to assist in the development of 
programs for alleviating disadvantaged status of Roma communities. 
 
15. Failed to adopt and enforce comprehensive anti-discrimination legislation that are 
enforced by an effective and independent body with adequate resources. The law/s should and 
be in conformity with current European and international standards, for example the European 
Council of the European Union Directive 2000/43/EC “implementing the principle of equal 
treatment between persons irrespective of racial or ethnic origin” and General Policy 
Recommendation No 7 of the European Commission against Racism and Intolerance.  
  
16. Failed to ensure that adequate legal assistance is available to victims of discrimination and 
human rights abuse by providing free, efficient and effective legal services to indigents and 
members of weak groups, including Roma. 
 
17. Failed to conduct systematic monitoring of access of Roma and other minorities to social and 
economic rights -- the right to adequate housing in particular -- and establish a mechanism for 
collecting and publishing disaggregated data in these fields, in a form readily comprehensible to 
the wider public. 

 
18. Failed to effectively promote human rights. For example, the government has not: 

• Conducted any significant public information campaigns on human rights and remedies 
available to victims of human rights abuse 

• Conducted public information campaigns on human rights in the Romani language. 
• At the highest levels, spoken out against racial discrimination against Roma and others, 

and make clear that racism will not be tolerated.  
 



 
 

• 

• 

• 

• 

II. General Findings 
 
The ERRC also recommends that the Committee make the following additional findings: 

5. International instruments 
 
19. The Government would be assisted in fulfilling its obligation under Article 16 if it ratifies 
the following international instruments:  
 
• Revised European Social Charter. 
 

Protocol 12 to the European Convention on Human Rights. 
 

Council of Europe’s Framework Convention on the Protection of National Minorities, 
expressly recognising Roma as a national minority.  

 
European Charter for Regional and Minority Languages, expressly recognising Romani as 
a minority language in Greece. 

 
Declaration under Article 14 of the International Convention on the Elimination of All 
Forms of Racial Discrimination, recognising the competence of the Committee on the 
Elimination of Racial Discrimination to hear individual complaints. 

6. Continuous Review of Greece 
 
20. Due to the consistent and long-term failure of the Government of Greece to act in 
conformity with Article 16, the Contracting Party should report back to the Committee within 
12 months on measures it has taken to ensure compliance with Article 16 of the Charter in 
relation to the matters raised in this collective complaint.  
 
21. The Committee should be given an opportunity to undertake a mission to Greece upon 
receipt of the follow-up report from Greece to investigate the measures taken by Greece. 

7. Costs 
 
22. The legal costs of ERRC as they relate to this collective complaint should be paid by the 
Government of Greece. 
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I. INTRODUCTION 
 
These observations are being submitted by the Centre on Housing Rights and Evictions 

(COHRE), an independent NGO, which is a leading international non-governmental human 

rights organization committed to promoting practical and legal and other solutions to endemic 

problems of homelessness, inadequate housing and living conditions, forced evictions and 

other violations of economic, social and cultural rights.  COHRE places particular emphasis 

on securing respect for the rights of groups that have traditionally faced discrimination.  

COHRE is registered as a not-for-profit foundation in the Netherlands with eight offices in 

Europe, Asia and the Pacific, Africa, Latin America and the United States. 

 
COHRE has consultative status with the Council of Europe. COHRE has worked in numerous 
European countries, assisting in the design of housing and property restitution laws and 
institutions in various European post-conflict situations, working with national-level non-
governmental organisations to monitor violations of housing rights in member states of the 
Council of Europe and undertaking targeted advocacy on the housing rights of Roma, Travellers, 
the homeless, refugees, returnees, people living with HIV/AIDS and women in South-Eastern 
Europe. COHRE has also participated in discussions at the Councul of Europe over standards 
relating to the right to housing and Roma. 
 
While COHRE is not currently registered as an organisation entitled to submit collective 
complaints under Article 1(b) of the Additional Protocol of 1995, and is not an international 
organisation of trade unions and employers that may be invited to submit observations on certain 
collective complaints under Article 7(2), COHRE believes it is important to provide the 
Committee with information and analysis related to housing rights and forced evictions, the 
central issues in this collective complaint.   
 
We submit these observations to: 

1. Present relevant international and regional jurisprudence and case law on forced evictions 
and the right to housing, as well as an analysis of Article 16 of the European Social 
Charter.  

 
2. Raise the concern that forced evictions of Roma may continue in Greece under general 

laws relating to forced eviction as well as the amended law on “Sanitary provision for the 
organised relocation of wandering nomads.”  

 
3. Present recommendations as to how the government of Greece could ensure security of 

tenure and take pro-active policies to realize the right of Roma to adequate housing. 
 



 
 

                                                

II. INTERNATIONAL AND REGIONAL JURISPRUDENCE 
AND LAW 

 

International Jurisprudence 
 
The right to adequate housing is one of the most well-defined rights under international human 
rights law.  The Universal Declaration of Human Rights (hereinafter “Universal Declaration”) 
contains one of the earliest statements recognizing the right to adequate housing, stating in 
Article 25(1) that: 
 

Everyone has the right to a standard of living adequate for the health 
and well-being of himself [or herself] and of his [or her] family, 
including food, clothing, housing and medical care and necessary 
social services, and the right to security in the event of 
unemployment, sickness, disability, widowhood, old age or other lack 
of livelihood in circumstances beyond his [or her] control.4 

 

When the United Nations codified the rights enshrined in the Universal Declaration in legally 
binding international instruments, it included in the International Covenant of Economic, Social 
and Cultural Rights one of the strongest expressions of the right to adequate housing.  Article 
11(1) of the International Covenant on Economic, Social and Cultural Rights (hereinafter 
“ICESCR”) states: 
 

The States Parties to the present Covenant recognize the right of 
everyone to an adequate standard of living for himself [or herself] and 
his [or her] family, including adequate food, clothing and housing, and 
to the continuous improvement of living conditions. The States 
Parties will take appropriate steps to ensure the realization of this 
right, recognizing to this effect the essential importance of 
international co-operation based on free consent.5 

 
The Committee on Economic, Social and Cultural Rights (Committee) elaborated upon the 
concise content of the right to adequate housing through the unanimous adoption of its General 
Comment No. 4 in 1991.6  General Comment No. 4 obligates States Parties to, inter alia, respect, 
protect, promote and fulfill security of tenure, stating “all persons should possess a degree of 
security of tenure which guarantees legal protection against forced eviction, harassment and other 
threats.”7   
 

 
4 Universal Declaration of Human Rights, Art. 25(1), G.A. Res. 217A (III), U.N. Doc A/810 at 71 (1948). 
 
5 International Covenant on Economic, Social and Cultural Rights, Art. 11(1), G.A. Res. 2200A (XXI), 21 UN GAOR Supp. (No. 
16) at 49, U.N. Doc. A/6316 (1966), 993 U.N.T.S. 3, entered into force 3 January 1976. 
 
6 See Committee on Economic, Social and Cultural Rights, General Comment No. 4, The right to adequate housing (Art. 11 (1) of 
the Covenant) (Sixth session, 1991), Compilation of General Comments and General Recommendations Adopted by Human 
Rights Treaty Bodies, UN Doc. HRI\GEN\1\Rev.1 at 53 (1994). 
 
7 Id. at ¶ 8(a). 
 



 
 

                                                

In 1997, the Committee further elaborated on the obligations under the Covenant with the 
unanimous adoption of General Comment No. 7, which defines and proscribes the practice of 
forced evictions.8  Forced evictions are prima facie incompatible with the requirements of the 
International Covenant on Economic, Social and Cultural Rights, in particular the right to 
adequate housing.9  Indeed, the international community has affirmed that the practice of forced 
eviction “constitutes a gross violation of human rights, in particular the right to adequate 
housing.”10  Since forced evictions are clearly retrogressive measures, they constitute violations of 
the right to adequate housing unless justified under the Covenant.11  Principles of international 
human rights law require that the obligation to respect and protect persons from forced eviction 
has immediate effect.12   
 
Evictions should also not result in rendering individuals homeless or vulnerable to the violation 
of other human rights.13  General Comment 7 to the International Convenant on Economic, 
Social and Cultural Rights obliges States to explore “all feasible alternatives” prior to carrying out 
any forced evicitons, with a view to avoiding or at least minimizing the use of force or precluding 
the eviction all together.14  It further provides assurances for people evicted to receive adequate 
compensation for any real or personal property affected by an eviction.15  When forced evictions 
are carried out as a last resort and in full accordance with General Comment 7, affected persons 
must, in addition to being assured that homelessness will not occur, also be afforded the 
following eight prerequisites prior to any eviction taking place; each of which might have a 
deterrent effect and result in planned evictions being prevented: 
 

(a) an opportunity for genuine consultation with those affected; 
(b) adequate and reasonable notice for all affected persons prior to 
the scheduled date of eviction; (c) information on the proposed 
evictions and where applicable, on the alternative purpose for 
which the land or housing is to be used, to be made available in 
reasonable time to all those affected; (d) especially where groups 
of people are involved, government officials or their 
representatives to be present during an eviction; (e) all persons 
carrying out the eviction to be properly identified; (f) evictions not 
to take place in particularly bad weather or at night unless the 

 
8 See Committee on Economic, Social and Cultural Rights, General Comment No. 7, The right to adequate housing (Art. 11 (1) of 
the Covenant): forced evictions, UN Doc. E/C.12/1997/4 (1997) (hereinafter “Committee, Comment 7”). 
9 Committee on Economic, Social and Cultural Rights, General Comment No. 4, The right to adequate housing (Art. 11 (1) of the 
Covenant) (Sixth session, 1991), par. 18, Compilation of General Comments and General Recommendations Adopted by Human 
Rights Treaty Bodies, UN Doc. HRI\GEN\1\Rev.1 at 53 (1994). 
 
10 United Nations Commission on Human Rights, Resolution 1993/77, UN Doc. E/CN.4/RES/1993/77 adopted unanimously on 
10 March 1993. 
 
11 The Committee has stated that forced eviction, to be considered justified under the ICESCR, may only take place in “very 
exceptional circumstances” and in “strict compliance with the relevant provisions of international human rights law and in 
accordance with general principles of reasonableness and proportionality” and that they “should not result in rendering individuals 
homeless or vulnerable to the violation of other human rights.”  General Comments No. 4 and 7. 
 
12 The obligations of States Parties to the Covenant in relation to forced evictions are based on Article 11(1), read in conjunction 
with other relevant provisions.  In particular, Article 2(1) obliges States to use ‘all appropriate means’ to promote the right to 
adequate housing.  However, in view of the nature of the practice of forced evictions, the reference to Article 2(1) to progressive 
achievement based on the availability of resources will rarely be relevant.  The State itself must refrain from forced evictions and 
ensure that the law is enforced against its agents or third parties who carry out forced evictions.  Committee, Comment 7 at par. 9. 
 
13 Committee on Economic, Social and Cultural Rights, General Comment No. 7, UN Doc. E/C.12/1997/4 (1997). 
  
14 Id.at ¶ 14. 
 
15 Id.  



 
 

affected persons consent otherwise; (g) provision of legal 
remedies; and (h) provision, where possible, of legal aid to persons 
who are in need of it to seek redress from the courts.16 

 
The State itself must also refrain from forced evictions and make sure that that the law is 
enforced against its agents or third parties who carry out forced evictions; the State’s obligation to 
ensure respect for the right to not be forcefully evicted without adequate protection “is not 
qualified by considerations relating to its available resources.”17  As further provided in General 
Comment 7, “[s]tate parties must ensure that legislative and other measures are adequate to 
prevent and, if appropriate, punish forced evictions carried out, without appropriate safeguards, 
by private persons or bodies.”18 
 

Regional Jurisprudence 
 
The decisions of other regional bodies include jurisprudence on forced evictions and provide 
guidance.  Such bodies have determined that forced evictions violate civil and political rights as 
well as various social rights. For example, the Article 8 jurisprudence of the European Court of 
Human Rights (hereinafter “European Court”) includes cases involving forced eviction.19  One 
such example is Mentes & Others v. Turkey,20 in which the European Court held that forced 
evictions constitute a violation of Article 821 and ordered the Government of Turkey to pay 
compensation to the petitioners.  The European Court has also held in the case of Akdivar and 
Others v. Turkey that forced evictions constitute a violation of Article 1 of Protocol 1 to the 
European Convention.22   
 
In Buckley v. the United Kingdom23, the Commission found that an applicant's complaint that 
she was prevented from living with her family in her caravans on her land fell within the scope of 
Article 8 of the Convention as relating to her right to respect for her family life, private life and 
home. In its opinion, the Commission stated that the "concept of a home is not limited to those 

                                                 
16 Id. at ¶ 6. 
 
17 Id. at ¶ 9. 
 
18 Id. at ¶ 10. 
 
19 See, e.g., Mentes & Others v. Turkey, App. no. 00023186/94, Judgment 28 November 1997 (involving the destruction of housing 
by the Government of Turkey; Akdivar and Others v. Turkey, App. no. 00021893/93, Judgment 16 September 1996  (involving 
large-scale evictions, forced relocation and demolition of villages by the Government of Turkey.  The Court held that there had 
been a violation of both Article 8 of the Convention and Article 1 of Protocol No. 1 and ordered the Government of Turkey to 
pay compensation); Cyprus v. Turkey, App. no. 00025781/94, Judgment 10 May 2001 (regarding Greek Cypriots displaced from 
northern Cyprus.  The Court held that there are continuing violations by the Government of Turkey of Article 8 of the 
Convention and Article 1 of Protocol No. 1); Larkos v. Cyprus, App. no. 00029515/95, Judgment 18 February 1999 (involving an 
attempt by the Government of Cyprus to evict the Petitioner in 1987.)  The Court held that there had been a violation of Article 8 
of the Convention in conjunction with Article 14, which prohibits discrimination). 
 
20 Mentes & Others v. Turkey, App. no. 00023186/94, Judgment 28 November 1997. 
 
21 Article 8(1) of the European Convention on Human Rights sets forth the following guarantees:  “Everyone has the right to 
respect for his private and family life, his home and his correspondence [emphasis added]. 
22  Article I of Protocol I states:  “Every natural or legal person is entitled to the peaceful enjoyment of his [or her] 
possessions.  No one shall be deprived of his [or her] possessions except in the public interest and subject to the 
conditions provided for by law and by the general principles of international law.”  First Protocol to the [European] 
Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms, Art. I, 213 U.N.T.S. 262, entered into force 
18 May 1954. 
 
23 Buckley v. the United Kingdom,  23/1995/529/615. 
 



 
 
which are lawfully occupied or which have been lawfully established.  'Home' is an autonomous 
concept which does not depend on classification under domestic law [emphasis added].24 
Although the European Court of Human Rights reversed the finding of the Commission that 
there was a violation of Article 8, the Court did agree that the case “concerns the applicant’s right 
to respect for her ‘home.’”25 Moreover, the Court specifically rejected the argument of the 
Government that only a home legally established could come within the protection of Article 8.26  
 
The protection of Article 8 encompasses each of the following rights: the right of access,27 the 
right of occupation,28 and the right not to be expelled or evicted, and is thus intimately 
intertwined with the principle of legal security of tenure.29   Indeed, in the case of Cyprus v. 
Turkey the Commission specifically stated the following: "The Commission considers that the 
evictions of Greek Cypriots from houses, including their own homes, which are imputable to 
Turkey under the Convention, amount to an interference with rights guaranteed under Article 8 
paragraph 1 of the Convention, namely the right of these persons to respect for their home, 
and/or their right to respect for private life…"30 In Velosa Barreto v. Portugal,31 the Court 
confirmed that Article 8 does not give a landlord the right to recover possession of a rented 
house on request and in any circumstances.  

                                                 
24 Id. 
 
25 Buckley v. the United Kingdom, 25/109/1996, Reports 1996-IV 
 
26 Id. 
 
27 Wiggins v. United Kingdom, No. 7456/76, 13 D & R 40 (1978). 
 
28 Id. 
 
29 Cyprus v. Turkey, 4 EHRR 482 (1976). 
 
30 Id. at ¶ 209. 
 
31 1995 Series A, No. 334. 
 



 
 
 
Further, the European Court has developed extensively under its Article 8 jurisprudence the 
concept of "positive obligations," under which a Contracting State must not only restrict its own 
interferences to what is compatible with Article 8, but may also be required to protect the 
enjoyment of those rights and secure the respect for those rights in its domestic law.32  In 
addition, protections available under Article 1 of Protocol 1 to the European Convention -- 
guaranteeing the peaceful enjoyment of one's possessions -- have been interpreted to include the 
protection of housing rights.33 In some circumstances, forced evictions may rise to the level of 
cruel and degrading treatment or punishment, as banned under Article 3 of the Convention.34 
 
In another forum, the Committee Against Torture, the Committee held that the “burning and 
destruction of houses constitute, in the circumstances, acts of cruel, inhuman or degrading 
treatment of punishment.”35  The Committee Against Torture also held that the failure of the 
state to provide redress and compensation violated Article 16 of the Convention Against Torture, 
which obliges states parties to prevent acts of cruel, inhuman or degrading treatment that do not 
amount to torture and are instigated by or with the consent or acquiescence of a person acting in 
an official capacity.  The Committee also found the resulting investigation and failure to 
prosecute those responsible constituted violations of the obligation imposed on states parties by 
Articles 12 and 13.36 
 
The African Commission on Human and Peoples’ Rights (African Commission) also provides 
persuasive guidance with the recent case of Social and Economic Rights Action Centre and 
Center for Economic and Social Rights – Nigeria (SERAC and CESR).37  In that case which 
dealt, inter alia, with forced evictions and housing destruction by both the Government of Nigeria  
                                                 
32 E.g. Costello-Roberts v. United Kingdom, March 25, 1993, Series A, No. 247-C; 19 E.H.R.R. 112, par.26. See also Botta v 
Italy Botta v Italy (1998) EHHR 241 (1998) (European Court of Human Rights and López Ostra v. Spain (1995) 
20 EHHR 277.    
 
33 In the Öneryildiz v. Turkey, a case involving the destruction of slum dwellers' homes following an explosion at a 
rubbish tip, the European Court of Human Rights, while finding a violation by the Turkish government of Article 1 
of Protocol 1 ruled, inter alia, "The Court reiterates that the concept of 'possessions' in Article 1 of Protocol No. 1 
has an autonomous meaning and certain rights and interests constituting assets can also be regarded as “property 
rights”, and thus as “possessions” for the purposes of this provision ... the Court considers that neither the lack of 
recognition by the domestic laws of a private interest such as a 'right' nor the fact that these laws do not regard such 
interest as a 'right of property', does not necessarily prevent the interest in question, in some circumstances, from 
being regarded as a 'possession' within the meaning of Article 1 of Protocol No. 1 ... It must be accepted ... that 
notwithstanding that breach of the planning rules and the lack of any valid title, the applicant was nonetheless to all 
intents and purposes the owner of the structure and fixtures and fittings of the dwelling he had built and of all the 
household and personal effects which might have been in it. Since 1988 he had been living in that dwelling without 
ever having been bothered by the authorities (see paragraphs 28, 80 and 86 above), which meant he had been able to 
lodge his relatives there without, inter alia, paying any rent. He had established a social and family environment there 
and, until the accident of 28 April 1993, there had been nothing to stop him from expecting the situation to remain 
the same for himself and his family. ... In short, the Court considers that the dwelling built by the applicant and his 
residence there with his family represented a substantial economic interest. That interest, which the authorities 
allowed to subsist over a long period of time, amounts to a 'possession' within the meaning of the rule laid down in 
the first sentence of Article 1 § 1 of Protocol No. 1..." 
 
34 See Mentes and Others v. Turkey, 58/1996/677/867 and Selcuk and Asker v. Turkey, 12/1997/796/998-999. 
 
35 Hijirizi et al v. Yugoslavia, Communication No. 161/2000, CAT/C/29/161/2000, decision can be accessed at 
www.unhchr.ch (select Documents, Treaty Body Database, CERD, and Jurisprudence). 
 
36 Id. 
. 
37 African Commission on Human and Peoples’ Rights, Decision 155/96, The Social and Economic Rights Action Center and the Center 
for Economic and Social Rights – Nigeria (27 May 2002). 
 

http://www.unhchr.ch/


 
 

                                                

and private security forces of Shell Petroleum Development Corporations, the African 
Commission held that these acts violated Article 14 of the African Charter38 as well as the right to 
adequate housing which, although not explicitly expressed in the African Charter, is implied in 
Articles 14, 16 (protection of the best attainable State of physical and mental health) and 18(1) 
(protection of the family).  In reaching its conclusion, the African Commission also drew: 
 

… inspiration from the definition of the term ‘forced evictions’ by the [United 
Nations] Committee on Economic, Social and Cultural Rights which defines this 
term as ‘the permanent removal against their will of individuals, families and/or 
communities from the homes and/or lands which they occupy, without the 
provision of, and access to, appropriate forms of legal or other protection.’39 
 

Similarly, this European Committee on Social Rights should find inspiration from the 
international treaties, including the CESCR and its interpretations, to inform its interpretation and 
application of Article 16 of the European Social Charter.40 
 

C. Article 16 of the European Social Charter  
   
It is against this significant foundation of international law that Article 16 of the European Social 
Charter must be evaluated as it relates to the substance of the complaint in this case about the 
treatment of the Roma in Greece and the responses of the Greek government.  Significantly, the 
provision in Article 16 of “full development of family life” in the European Social Charter 
(hereinafter “ESC”) includes the recognition of the right to adequate housing.  The critical role of 
this right was recognized by the Committee of Independent Experts overseeing the ESC; in its 
Conclusions XII-1(p. 30), the Committee "stressed the need to consider family welfare in terms 
of the right to receive adequate housing and essential services (such as heating and electricity), 
these being necessary for the welfare and stability of families".41 This conclusion is similar to the 
one that was reached by the United Nations Committee overseeing the International Covenant 
on Economic, Social and Cultural Rights (ICESCR) -- ratified by Greece; the Committee derived 
the right to adequate housing from the "right to an adequate standard of living, including 
adequate food, clothing and housing".42  

 
38 Article 14 states:  “The right to property shall be guaranteed.  It may only be encroached upon in the interest of public need or 
in the general interest of the community and in accordance with the provisions of appropriate law.”  African [Banjul] Charter on 
Human and People’s Rights, Art. 14, adopted 27 June 1981, OAU Doc. CAB/LEG/67/3 rev. 5, 21 I.L.M.58 (1982), entered into 
force 21 October 1986. 
 
39 African Commission on Human and Peoples’ Rights, Decision 155/96, The Social and Economic Rights Action Center and the Center 
for Economic and Social Rights – Nigeria (27 May 2002) (citing Committee on Economic, Social and Cultural Rights, General 
Comment No. 7, The right to adequate housing (Art. 11 (1) of the Covenant): forced evictions, par. 4, U.N. Doc. E/C.12/1997/4 
(1997)). 
 
40 The international covenants that have been ratified by Greece are particularly relevant since Greece, in its Constitution, 
provides that such international conventions are an integral part of Greek law after ratification and having been put into effect in 
accordance with their respective terms; those international conventions then override any law provision to the contrary.  Article 
28 of the Constitution, entitled “International Law.” 
 
41 Quoted in Lenia Samuel, Fundamental Social Rights: Case Law of the European Social Charter, Council of Europe, 1997, 
at p.352. 
 
42 See Committee on Economic, Social and Cultural Rights (CESCR). General Comment 4: The right to adequate 
housing (Art. 11.1 of the Covenant). December 13, 1991, paragraph 1. Article 11(1) of the International Covenant on 
Economic, Social and Cultural Rights (ICESCR) states, “[t]he States Parties to the present Covenant recognize the 
right of everyone to an adequate standard of living for himself and his family, including adequate food, clothing and 
housing, and to the continuous improvement of living conditions. The States Parties will take appropriate steps to 



 
 

                                                                                                                                                        

The right to housing in Article 16 must be guaranteed without discrimination.43 The Committee 
has previously implied the right to non-discrimination into the Articles of the ESC.44 The Charter 
rights are to apply to all persons in the metropolitan territory of the member state (in accordance 
with Article 34(1) and the first two paragraphs of the Appendix to the ESC). Further, the 
preamble states that “the enjoyment of “the enjoyment of social rights should be secured without 
discrimination on grounds of race, colour, sex, religion, political opinion, national extraction or 
social origin” means. Moreover, this inclusion of “social rights” would imply that the ESC non-
discrimination clause goes beyond the particularized rights in the ESC of 1961 to the full 
complement of social rights included in the international human rights instruments Greece has 
also ratified the International Covenant on the Elimination of All Forms of Racial Discrimination 
(1965),45 where it has undertaken “to prohibit and eliminate racial discrimination in all of its 
forms and to guarantee the right of everyone … to equality before the law, notably in the 
enjoyment of the following rights: … (iii) the right to housing”.46  

 
ensure the realization of this right, recognizing to this effect the essential importance of international co-operation 
based on free consent.” Further, the African Commission on Human and Peoples’ Rights concluded that the right to 
adequate housing was implicitly recognised in rights to protection of family life and property: see SERAC & CESR v 
Nigeria, African Commission on Human Rights, Case No. 155/96, 30th Session at paragraphs 59 and 65.  
 
43 Complaint No. 6/1999, Syndicat national des Professions du tourisme v France 
44 See Complaint No. 6/1999, Syndicat national des Professions du tourisme v France, paragraph 24. 
45 See Article 5(e)(iii). 
  
46 See Article 5(e)(iii). 



 
 

                                                

III.  COMPLIANCE BY GREECE  

Forced Evictions of Roma in Greece  
 
The frequent forced evictions of Roma by, or with the acquiescence, of Greece authorities, 
contrary to Article 16 of the ESC, has been covered in widespread reports and extensive 
documentation concerning abuses of the housing rights of Roma including the submissions of 
the European Roma Rights Centre in this collective complaint.47  Roma frequently suffer forced 
eviction, abusive police raids and destruction of property.48  In a number of instances, the 
purpose and/or effect of forced evictions is to relocate Roma to racially segregated areas.49  When 
such abuses take place, legal remedy is often not available to the victims.  Few of the Roma have 
been provided restitution or compensation for gross violations of housing rights, and in particular 
forced evictions.50   
 
Research by European Roma Rights Center (ERRC) in Greece in the period 1997-2003 indicates 
a pattern and practice of regular forced evictions of Roma:51 forced evictions of Roma occur with 
alarming frequency in Greece; Roma are often harassed by Greek authorities as they conduct 
evictions and, on many occasions, the property of Roma is destroyed.52  Few evicted Roma have 

 

47 See, e.g., National Commission for Human Rights, “Ekthesi 2001,” January, 2002; European Roma Rights Center/ 
Greek Helsinki Monitor, Cleaning Operations:  Excluding Roma in Greece, Country Reports Series No. 12, April, 
2003; Human Rights Watch World Report 2002:  Greece ; Human Rights Watch World  Report 2001:  Greece 
(“[i]llegal evictions and police abuse against Roma continued unabated”); Greek Helsinki Monitor, Parallel Report on 
Greece’s Compliance with the UN Convention on Economic, Cultural and Social Rights, September 2002; Council 
of Europe European Commission Against Racism and Intolerance, CRI (2000) 32, Second Report on Greece, 
adopted on December 10, 1999 and made public on June 27, 2000. 
 
48 See, e.g., Human Rights Watch World  Report 2001:  Greece  
 
49 See, e.g., European Roma Rights Center/ Greek Helsinki Monitor, Cleaning Operations:  Excluding Roma in 
Greece, Country Reports Series No. 12, April, 2003;  
 
50 Special Rapporteur Mr. M. Cherif Bassiouni, in his final report to the United Nations Commission on Human 
Rights on “The right to restitution, compensation and rehabilitation for victims of gross violations of human rights 
and fundamental freedoms”, found, “15. Adequate, effective and prompt reparation shall be intended to promote 
justice by redressing violations of international human rights or humanitarian law. Reparation should be proportional 
to the gravity of the violations and the harm suffered. 16. In accordance with its domestic laws and international legal 
obligations, a State shall provide reparation to victims for its acts or omissions constituting violations of international 
human rights and humanitarian law norms. 17. In cases where the violation is not attributable to the State, the party 
responsible for the violation should provide reparation to the victim or to the State if the State has already provided 
reparation to the victim. […] 21. In accordance with their domestic law and international obligations, and taking 
account of individual circumstances, States should provide victims of violations of international human rights and 
humanitarian law the following forms of reparation: restitution, compensation, rehabilitation, and satisfaction and 
guarantees of non-repetition. 22. Restitution should, whenever possible, restore the victim to the original situation 
before the violations of international human rights or humanitarian law occurred. Restitution includes: restoration of 
liberty, legal rights, social status, family life and citizenship; return to one's place of residence; and restoration of 
employment and return of property. 
  
51 Forced evictions of Roma are a focus of the joint ERRC/Greek Helsinki Monitor Country Report Cleaning 
Operations: Excluding Roma in Greece, April 2003, available on the ERRC's Internet website at: 
http://errc.org/publications/indices/greece.html. 
 
52 Id.  
 

http://errc.org/publications/indices/greece.html


 
 

                                                

been provided with alternative accommodation.53  Moreover, in the response of the Government 
of Greece to the Complaint in this action, it has not responded to the illegal pattern and practice 
of forced evictions and lack of resettlement plans.  Nor has it made any showing that the laws 
and policies of the Government of Greece comply with the applicable international laws (see 
further section III(C) below). 
 
In addition, Greece has deficient legislation ensuring protection from housing rights abuses -- 
including racial discrimination in the field of housing – and has had prima facie racially 
discriminatory housing legislation.54  There is also evidence that by pursuing policies of racial 
segregation and forced eviction and failing to secure adequate living standards for a large number 
of Roma, Greece has fallen significantly short of its obligations under the ESC where Roma are 
concerned.  
 
Due to the factors described above, as well as because of long-term, historic racial segregation of 
Roma, large numbers of Roma today in Greece live segregated from non-Roma, in violation of 
international human rights norms banning racial segregation.55 Widespread discrimination against 
Roma, coupled with governmental policies that indirectly discriminate against Roma and/or the 
failure of public officials to act effectively to counter anti-Romani actions, prevent Roma from 
integrating into the majority population and, indeed, reinforce their segregation from majority 
society.56 Roma frequently live in informal housing settlements that are outside the official ambit 
of local administration, providing a convenient excuse for local authorities that do not wish to 
assist Romani residents. Roma living in segregated, informal settlements are in practice not 
afforded the legal protection residents of formal housing, for example protection from forced 
evictions, and in many cases also do not have access in practise to public services such as 
electricity, heating and potable water, sewage and solid waste removal, or inclusion on urban grids 
for the purposes of public services such as public transportation or provision of adequate 
schooling.57 This long-standing and deeply entrenched history of discrimination against the Roma 

 
53 In the only known case of an eviction of a Roma in the courts, the court condemned the eviction on the ground 
that no alternative housing was offered by the municipality to the affected residents.  (This case involving the 
Romani community in Nea Alikarnassos is described in the Collective Complaint in this action at footnote 21.)  
When a second eviction notice was initiated by the municipal authorities, the Ohmbudsman advised the municipality 
that if an alternative location was not provided, then this second eviction notice would probably be condemned by 
the court.  Id.  As described in Point II, evictions should not result in rendering individuals homeless.   
 
54 In its response to the Complaint in this case, the Greek government refers to a proposed law on anti-
discrimination law in Greece.  Observations of the Hellenic Government on the Substance of the Collective Complaint 15/2003 
[hereinafter Observations of the Hellenic Government] at 5-7.  However, there are many problems with the draft 
law, as discussed in the Response by the European Roma Rights Center to the “Observations of the Hellenic Government on the 
Substance of the Collective Complaint 15/2003[hereinafter “EERC Response”] at pages 3-4. Moreover, a recent report 
confirms the problems of discrimination in Greece.  Hellenic Republic National Commission for Human Rights, 
Major Issues of Racial Discrimination in Greece—Proposals on the Modernisation of Greek Legislation and Practice  (29 March 
2004). 
 
55 The International Convention on the Elimination of All Forms of Racial Discrimination unequivocally bans 
segregation: Article 3 states: “[s]tates Parties particularly condemn racial segregation and apartheid and undertaken to 
prevent, prohibit and eradicate all practices of this nature in territories under their jurisdiction.” 
 
56 The Committee on the Elimination of Racial Discrimination (CERD), which monitor’s States’ compliance with the 
ICERD stated, in its General Comment 19 on racial segregation and apartheid, that racial segregation can “arise 
without any initiative or direct involvement by the public authorities. It invites States parties to monitor all trends 
which can give rise to racial segregation, to work for the eradication of any negative consequences that ensue, and to 
describe any such action in their periodic reports.” CERD. General Comment 19: Racial segregation and apartheid 
(Art. 3). August 18, 1995, ¶ 4. 
 
57 See, e.g., United States Department of State Country Reports on Human Rights Practices:  Greece 2003 (February 
25, 2004). 



 
 
in Greece makes it even more likely that the Roma suffer from the absence of laws prohibiting 
forced evictions that are in conformity with international law. 

Continuing Concerns over Decree For ‘Wandering Nomads’ 
 
Until as recently as July 2003, when it was amended to remove some of its most obnoxious 
provisions, a 1983 Ministerial Decree entitled “Sanitary provision for the organised relocation of 
wandering nomads [hereinafter “1983 Decree”],”58 prohibited Roma from living amongst the rest 
of the Greek population, rendering Roma susceptible to forced evictions, abusive police raids and 
destruction of property. Although the 1983 Decree was amended in July 2003, there are no 
indications that Greek authorities have acted to design and/or implement policies aimed at 
alleviating the suffering caused to countless Roma during the approximately 20 years in which the 
1983 Decree was in force. Actions should include a thorough investigation of forced evictions 
carried out under the Decree and compensation or other remedies provided to those individuals 
and/or communities whose right to housing has been violated. 
 
Moreover, the amendments to the law do not alleviate many of the problems that are the basis of 
the complaint by the European Roma Rights Center in this case. For example, there are many 
exceptions to whom this new law does not apply, such as farmers in agricultural areas, cattle 
breeders in the summer or winter grasslands, and travelers in general;59 it seems that it will only 
apply to Roma.60  This is particularly troubling given the history of application of the 1983 Decree 
in a discriminatory manner; as stated by the European Roma Right Center, “the EERC is 
unaware of a single instance in which the 1983 Decree was invoked in order to effect the 
relocation of non-Roma.”61  It is even more problematic since there is a legal framework for the 
resettlement of other categories of people, such as those who are victims of earthquakes,62 but 
that already existing legal framework is not available to the Roma; there needs to be a policy that 
provides for adequate resettlement of the Roma.  Moreover, the amended law continues to 
penalize people for the failure of the government to provide or ensure adequate housing.  In 
addition, the law continues the criminal penalties and prosecution.  Roma have been convicted 
for creating an illegal settlement, even though they were relocated in that location by the 
prefecture.63 
 

                                                 
 
58 Article 1 of the 1983 Ministerial Decree states: “[t]he unchecked, without permit, encampment of wandering 
nomads (Athinganoi, etc.) in whatever region is prohibited.” According to Article 3(3), “Encampment is prohibited 
near archaeological sites, beaches, landscapes of natural beauty, visible by main highway points or areas which could 
affect the public health (springs supplying drinking water, etc.).” “Athinganoi” is the term used for Roma in Greek 
for administrative purposes.   
 
59 Official Gazette 973/B/15-07-2003, Amendment of the A5/696/25.4.83 Sanitary Provision respecting the 
organized settlement of itinerant persons [hereinafter “2003 Amendment”], at Article 6, section 3 (attached to 
Observations of the Hellenic Government). 
 
60 Even the title of the amended law continues to be problematic.  It is labeled “Sanitary Provision respecting the 
organized settlement of itinerant persons.”  Id. 
 
61 EERC Response at p. 3. 
 
62  The law providing for the creation of encampments for persons suffering from natural disasters is discussed in the 
Observations of the Hellenic Government at p. 9. 
 
63 See European Roma Rights Center/ Greek Helsinki Monitor, Cleaning Operations:  Excluding Roma in Greece, 
Country Reports Series No. 12, April, 2003; [need cite or delete] 
 



 
 

                                                

Furthermore, the problems continue.  As recently as this past month, the World Organization 
Against Torture (OMCT) “denounce[d] the continued failure of the Greek authorities to honour 
their commitment to Roma settlement in Spata…”64  “This most recent failure of the Greek 
government to honour its commitments to the Roma community is part of a systemized failure 
to protect and provide for the Roma community….Over the past years, OMCT has frequently 
received information about attempted or actual forced evictions and forced resettlements of 
Roma communities by Greek authorities.”65  

Future Forced Evictions under General Laws on Evictions 
 
COHRE remains concerned that fored evictions of Roma will also occur under various Greek 
legislative and administrative provisions authorising eviction of person from property on certain 
conditions. It is the understanding of COHRE that these laws are not currently consistent with 
international legal standards on forced evictions. If the land is owned by the State a protocols for 
administrative evictions is to be drawn up and enforced by the bailiff.  If the land is owned by a 
munipality, then a simialr protocol is drawn up by the relevant Mayor and the occupant has 30 
days in which to challenge the protocol. However, it appears that municipalities can also initiate 
civil actions for evictions which can be more quickly enforced.66 If the land is privately owned, 
and there is no dispute over ownership, the private owner must simply apply for an interim 
measure for possession over the property: enforcement of the order is carried out by a State 
official, the court bailiff. 
 
COHRE has a number of concerns over the possibility that these laws will lead to future forced 
evictions of Roma in Greece. First, the laws appear not to reflect the guarantees implict in Article 
16: 
 

1. That there must be sufficient justification for the eviction in accordance with the 
provisions of international human rights instruments. This applies particularly in the case 
of public property in circumstances where the government has failed to undertake 
reasonable housing programs for the most marginalised sections of the population and 
such groups have been forced to afdopt self-help measures.   

 
2. That the procedural protections, particularly  of adequate informantion and adequate and 

reasonable notice and access to legal aid, are not reflected in the Greek eviction laws.   
 

3. That persons who are evicted will not be rendered homeless. 
 
Secondly, the systematic practice of forced evictions of Roma provokes the concern that these 

general laws are, and will be, more likely to be used against Roma, on account of their race 

and poverty. This concern is amplified by evidence of prejudial attitutudes of some 

government officials towards Roma as set out in the collective complaint of the ERRC. While 

 
64 “Greece:  A History of Failed Promises to the Roma,”  Press Release, February 18, 2004, available at 
www.omtc.org 
 
65 Id. 
 
66 Articles 1094 or 1108 of the Greek Civil Code. Municipalities can also file an application for interim 
measures: Articles 987 or 989 of the Greek Civil Code. 

http://www.omtc.org/


 
 

                                                

evictions in some case are unavoidable, COHRE is anxious that authorities are more likely to 

proceed to eviction of Roma, and less likely to devise appropriate alternative solutions to 

conflicts over land use or provide adequate resettlement, in comparison to non-Roma.  The 

European Committee on Social Rights, in Complaint No. 6/1999, Syndicat national des 

Professions du tourisme v France made it clear that ‘all forms of discrimination must be 

abolished in respect of the rights inthe Charter.67 This would presumably require more than 

the simple abolition of direct forms of discrimination. It would mean ensuring that the Roma 

do not suffer from ‘indirect’ discrimination – in this case the differential and unjustifiable use 

of the general legal framework on evictions to the detriment of Roma.  

 

IV. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
COHRE urges the European Committe on Social Rights to recommend that the Greek government take the following steps to ensure that the 
Roma in Greece ensure security of tenure and are protected against forced evictions.    

 

First , the Government must provide adequate reparation for Roma that suffered loss during the period that the 1983 Ministerial Decree, 
entitled “Sanitary provision for the organised relcoation of wandering nomads,” was used by public authorities to foricbly evict Roma.  

 
Second, the Greek government must establish mechanisms to ensure that the Amendment of the 
A5/696/25.4.83 Sanitary Provision respecting the organzied settlement of itinerant persons or 
other provisions permitting forced evictions are not arbitrarily or indiscriminately applied to 
Roma.  
 

 
67 “The Committee points out that Article 1 para. 2 of the revised Charter requires those states which have 
accepted it to protect effectively the right of workers to earn their living in an occupation freely entered upon. 
This obligation requires inter alia the elimination of all forms of discrimination in employment whatever is the 
legal nature of the professional relationship.” (paragraph 24). 



Third, the Greek government must use all appropriate means to protect and promote the right to 
housing and guarantee protection against forced evictions including ensuring, in law and in 
practice, that: 
 

(d) Evictions do not result in individuals being rendered homeless or vulnerable 
to other human rights abuses;  

(e) Evictions only proceed where there is a justifiable reason for doing so, in 
accordance with international human rights law.  

(f) Security of tenure is guaranteed to Romani occupants of houses and land, 
ensuring, inter alia, a general protection from forced evictions; 

(g) Evictions conducted for discriminatory reasons or carried out in a 
discriminatory fashion are prohibited. 

(h) Due process in accordance with international standards is guaranteed in 
relation to any forced eviction, including (i) opportunity for genuine 
consultation; (ii) adequate and reasonable notice; (iii) full disclosure of 
information concerning the eviction, including purpose for which land or 
housing will be used; (iv) presence of government officials during eviction; (v) 
proper identification of those carrying out eviction; (vi) evictions not to 
proceed in bad weather; (viii) provision of legal remedies; adequate pecuniary 
and non-pecuniary civil compensation as well as comprehensive criminal and 
administrative redress in cases of illegal forced evictions; and (ix) provision of 
legal aid where possible for those seeking redress in courts. 

(i) Adequate alternative housing, resettlement or access to productive land is 
made available to those affected by evictions who are unable to provide for 
themselves. 

 

V.  CONCLUSION 
 
For the foregoing reasons, COHRE respecfully requests that the European Committee on 
Social Rights determines that the Government of Greece is in violation of Article 16 of the 
European Social Charter and recommends that the Greek government be required to 
implement the provisions outlined in Section IV above. 
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MEMORANDUM ON GREEK CASE LAW ON PROSECUTION UNDER 
THE MINISTERIAL REGULATION ON ITINERANT ROMA AND ON 

EVICTIONS 
 

October 2004 
 

The European Committee of Social Rights in oral hearing requested submission of Greek case 
law in matters of relevance to the collective complaint European Roma Rights Center v. 
Greece.  

The Greek Helsinki Monitor (GHM) and SOKADRE, during their continuous monitoring of 
the human rights situation of Roma in Greece, have never come across any case in which a 
state authority has been convicted for failure to implement the Ministerial Sanitary Regulation 
A5/696/1983 on itinerant Roma, or for the violation of one or more of its provisions. 
However, the named organisations have encountered several cases in which two types of 
irregular proceedings were held: 

First, in all of them, permanently settled Roma have been prosecuted for the violation of this 
regulation, even though on its face the regulation concerns only itinerant Roma. In the Case of 
Glykeia (see Case 1), Roma were eventually able to secure acquittal since the judge accepted 
that they were not itinerant. GHM and SOKADRE are, however, concerned that many other 
Courts deem all Roma to be itinerant and convict settled Roma under the Decree. 

Secondly, Roma were prosecuted for having settled illegally even though there was clear 
evidence that they had settled in their locations following decisions of the local authorities 
(see Cases 1, 2 and 4). In most of these cases, the Roma had settled in these places on the 
basis of Article 5 of the old regulation which allowed the prefectures “to temporarily settle 
Roma in locations… until normal infrastructure according to this regulation be organized.”  

In the indictments, Roma were charged with being responsible for the absence in their 
settlements of infrastructure meeting the standards of the sanitary regulation. However, the 
responsibility for building the infrastructure lies with state authorities according to the same 
regulation. The concurrence of the last two factors meant that authorities have settled Roma in 
sub-standard locations and for years never develop local infrastructure, while Roma could 
subsequently be prosecuted for the absence of this same infrastructure. Therefore, Roma are 
being threatened with prosecution and in some cases actually issued prison sentences on 
account of the Government’s failure to fulfill its statutory responsibilities and obligations 
under the European Social Charter.  

In addition, we submit two cases (Cases 5 and 6), detailing efforts by Greek authorities to 
hold local government officials accountable in instances of evident violations of Greek and/or 
international law in the context of forced evictions of Roma. As will be noted in the 
summaries below, these efforts have not met with success. 

Documents related to six cases are appended herewith. A summary of the six cases follows 
below. The cases presented below are by no means the norm; as noted by the Greek 
government during oral presentations before the Committee on 11 October 2004, in most 



 
 
instances, Roma occupying private land are simply expelled without any procedure 
whatsoever, as well as without the provision of alternate accommodation, in violation of 
Greece's international law obligations. In most instances, expulsions or other violations of the 
housing rights of Roma do not result in the opening of any form of procedures against local 
authorities. 

1. Case of Glykeia (Nafplio, Peloponnesus) 

On 2 December 1998, twenty-seven Roma were indicted for:  

Between November 1998 and 17/6/1999, in the area Glykeia of Nafplio, they all 
intentionally violated the imperative sanitary regulation A5/696/1983 and,  
specifically, they settled in impromptu dwellings without permission from the 
competent authority and without the prerequisites laid down by law being present, as 
the necessary infrastructure work had not been carried out. 

The case was heard before the One Member Misdemeanor Court of Nafplio, on 1 December 
2003. The Court acquitted the defendants (ruling 3109/2003 – EXHIBIT 1) with the following 
reasoning: 

In this case, it was proven that the defendants have been living in Glykeia of Nafplio at 
least since the year 1986 on the suggestion and following the decision of the then 
Prefecture Council… Hence the aforementioned defendants are not itinerants, but 
permanent residents of the area mentioned before. Hence, the defendants must be 
acquitted of the charges of violating article 1 para 1-2 of the sanitary regulation 
A5/696/24.4/11.5./1983 as amended through the ministerial decision ref no 23641/3-7-
2003, as the objective grounds for the aforementioned offense do not exist. 

This was not the first time that this Romani community had been tried for violating this 
Regulation. An earlier indictment included the exact same charges. The same Court on 21 
June 1999, had acquitted the same defendants (case file number ABM 198/11 - EXHIBIT 2) 
on the grounds of necessity: Article 25 of the Criminal Code allows the Court the discretion to 
recognise the defence of necessity.  

2. Case of Tziva (Arcadia, Peloponnesus) 

On 14 May 2003, the One Member Misdemeanor Court of Tripoli convicted to various prison 
terms sixteen Roma for the offenses described in the 25 July 2002 indictment (EXHIBIT 3):  

“They are charged for being responsible that in Tziva Arkadias, on 14 November 
2001, with intention they violated an imperative sanitary regulation of the Ministry of 
Health, Welfare and Social Security, issued for the protection of public health. 
Specifically as members of an itinerant nomad group (“athiganoi” – [demeaning term 
for Roma]) they established themselves with their families without any control in 
impromptu shelters (tents) on private properties, without the permission of the 
competent authority.”  

These Roma in Tziva were not itinerant but had lived on the settlement since at least 1992, 
when the location was formally approved for a settlement by the prefecture.  Even though 
funds were allocated for the infrastructure work at the time of settlement, actual construction 
work to develop the local infrastructure has never taken place.  



 
 

                                                

3. Case of Tripoli (Arcadia, Peloponnesus) 

On 19 June 2002, the One Member Misdemeanor Court of Tripoli convicted four Romani 
individuals to fifteen days of imprisonment for the offenses described in the 8 October 2001 
indictment (EXHIBIT 4): 

In Tripoli of Arcadia, on 12 February 2001, with intention they violated an imperative 
and prohibitive sanitary regulation of the Ministry of Health, Welfare and Social 
Security, issued for the protection of public health. Specifically being “athiganoi” [a 
demeaning term for Roma], they camped with their families in 57 Navarinou St., 
without having a specific decision of the Prefect or Arcadia and a related permission 
of the Police Authority in an area that was not assigned and did not have the 
necessary infrastructure for healthy living, with as a result, the creation of an 
unhealthy spot and the imminent danger for the health of the inhabitants.  

The indictment did not mention that the land on which the Roma had been living for many 
years (rather than “camping” on it on 12 February 2001, as it is claimed) belonged to the 
Roma. It is for this reason that, on 29 May 2002, the One Member Misdemeanor Court of 
Tripoli further convicted these four and two additional Roma to forty days in prison for 
violation of the building code (unlicensed building of homes). Two of these individuals had 
previously been convicted to 15 days in prison for “having established themselves with their 
families” in the same place between 10 January 2000 and 21 August 2000. Yet, in the latter 
court file it is mentioned that this Romani family had bought the land in 1992 and that there 
was a previous eviction attempt in 1999.  

4. Case of Nea Alikarnasos (Crete) 

A local Amnesty International section filed a complaint with the prosecutor against the Mayor 
for non-removal of the garbage from a Romani settlement. The prosecutor indicted the Mayor 
but only under a different sanitary regulation not related to the sanitary regulation on itinerant 
Roma. But the prosecutor did not indict the Mayor (and/or perhaps the Prefect) for failure to 
have provided the infrastructure called for by Article 3 of the Ministerial Sanitary Regulation, 
even though the Roma had been settled there in 1984 on the basis of that regulation.68 
Moreover, the prosecutor on his own initiative prosecuted Roma for violation of Article 1 of 
the Ministerial Regulation.  

At the first hearing, the One Member Misdemeanor Court of Heraklio convicted the Mayor of 
Nea Alikarnasos and twelve Romani individuals to three months of imprisonment for that 
(ruling 28155/2002 - EXHIBIT 5): 

“in the settlement of Nea Alikarnasos of Heraklio in September 1996 they committed the 
following punishable acts: 

1. the first defendant Ioannis Paterakis, in his capacity as Mayor of Nea Alikarnasos 
in the area of which is the settlement of Gypsies did not issue, as he was obliged, 
the necessary orders and instructions to the competent Services of the Municipality 
to pick up the garbage of the settlement with as a result the creation of serious 
danger for public health and the turning of the settlement into a large garbage 

 
68 The local Amnesty International (AI) section in their deposition stated that the Roma had been settled in Nea 
Alikarnasos in 1984 by the then Prefect of Heraklio Ms. Athanasaki. 



 
 

                                                

dump from the large quantities of garbage that was accumulated or thrown upon 
it; so that people lived on and around the garbage; even though he was obliged to 
do so and knew that the cleaning of the area was to be carried out in suitable time 
through methods and the sue of means such that no unhealthy situation be created. 

2. the twelve other Gypsy defendants during the same time have been found to have 
established themselves without control in the aforementioned settlement of Nea 
Alikarnasos even though the settlement without control of itinerant nomads 
(“athiganoi” [demeaning term for Roma], etc.) without a related authorization is 
prohibited in any area.”  

However, on appeal, all the defendants were acquitted (ruling 654/2004 - EXHIBIT 6) – dated 
on 15 March 2004. 

5. Case of Aspropyrgos (Attica) 

On 14 July 2000, the municipality of Aspropyrgos razed to the ground several Roma 
dwellings claiming it was carrying out “cleaning operations.” After a complaint to the 
Ombudsman by GHM, the former issued a finding (case 11828/2000) on 26 January 2001 
(EXHIBIT 7), where inter alia it is stated that: 

Therefore, in view of these provisions, the strongly probable enactment of material acts for the expulsion of Roma 
from the public lands in which they had resided for many years, without observance of the administrative expulsion 
procedure required by law, is manifestly illegal… Consequently, in view of the aforementioned seriously considered 
real occurrences, it is judged that there are sufficient indications of acts carried out which prima facie present all the 
necessary objective and subjective constitutive elements of a breach of duty (Criminal Code 259). Consequently, it is 
considered necessary in accordance with Article 4 Par.6 of the Law 2477/1997 to forward the case to the relevant 
Minister of Internal Affairs, to the General Secretary of the relevant region, as well as, the Public Prosecutor of 
Athens, so as to initiate an investigation, in view of all the aforementioned, on probable disciplinary and criminal 
responsibility of the officials of the Municipality of Aspropyrgos or other involved persons.”  

On 12 February 2001, the report was forwarded to the Minister of Internal Affairs, to the General 
Secretary of the Attica, as well as, the Public Prosecutor of Athens.  

Neither the Minister nor the General Secretary launched any disciplinary investigation. However the 
Prosecutor did launch on 4 March 2001 a summary judicial investigation (“proanakrisi”). After two and 
half years, the Mayor of Aspropyrgos was eventually referred to trial before the First Three-Member 
Misdemeanor Court of Athens on 21 May 2004 for breach of duty (EXHIBIT 8).69 The Mayor claimed he 
was “sick” on that day and the trial was postponed for 17 February 2005.  

Further to his report on the particular case, the Ombudsman, on 8 March 2001, sent to the 
Prefect of Athens a comprehensive memorandum (Ref. No. 17724/00/2.2) on urgent Roma 
housing concerns in Greater Athens and on the Ministerial Regulation (EXHIBIT 9). Given 
that the memorandum remained unanswered, the Ombudsman, on 26 February 2002, sent to 
the General Secretary of the Region of Attica (to which Greater Athens and Aspropyrgos 
belong) a memorandum (Ref. No. 17274/00/2.3) on the same issues plus the Integrated Action 
Plan that was in the meantime adopted (EXHIBIT 10). It too remained unanswered.  

 
69 The indictment states:  
George Liakos is charged for, in Aspropyrgos of Attica, on 14-7-2000, in his capacity as official, with intent breached the duty of his 
service aiming at harming someone else, and (more specifically) that, in his capacity of Mayor of Aspropyrgos of Attica, proceeded at the 
aforementioned time, to the eviction of ‘athiganoi’ from their settlement area, which was at the dwelling area ‘Roma’… without having 
previously served them with protocols of administrative eviction... denying them the right to legally defend themselves for the annulment of 
the aforementioned eviction, specifically by filing the legal procedure of appeal against the protocols of eviction. 



 
 
6. Case of Kalamaria (Greater Thessaloniki) 

On September 4, 2002, the Mayor of Kalamaria, Mr Christodoulos Ekonomides, made the 
following statement to the state-run Macedonian Press Agency: 

“We cannot let them [the Roma who live in the Phenikas settlement] stay on a plot of 
land, next to which people are living. With the help of the police, we are trying to get them 
to leave.” 

On the same day, twenty Roma families living in the area Foinikas of the municipality of 
Kalamaria (Greater Thessaloniki) were orally told by police officers to leave the area where 
they had settled. The following morning, at around 7:30 AM, two bulldozers, accompanied by 
two trucks, arrived at the settlement and one of the bulldozers started tearing down the sheds. 
Two police jeeps (allegedly belonging to police special forces) with eight black clad police 
officers, two police patrol cars with six police officers and a municipal police patrol car with 
three municipal police officers were standing by, while allegedly the owner of the land was 
also present.  

The Roma were not presented with any eviction protocols and the demolition crew and the 
police left about one hour later and only after a TV crew from the ET-3 state TV station 
appeared and started filming the process. On September 11, 2002, GHM filed a complaint 
report before the Misdemeanors Prosecutor of Thessaloniki against the Mayor of Kalamaria, 
the police and other parties, charging that the eviction was illegal and that the Mayor’s 
statement was in breach of the anti-racist Law 927/79.  

On 9 June 2004, following a preliminary investigation –in which no Roma nor any GHM 
person were summoned-, the Prosecutor, through ruling 67/2004 (EXHIBIT 11), shelved the 
case. The prosecutor considered it an appropriate action since owners of the private land on 
which the Roma were settled asked the police to help evict them, rather than seeking – as the 
Greek law states - a court ordered eviction (see COHRE Observations). Moreover, the 
Prosecutor considered that the sheds were not buildings in the meaning of (and hence 
protected by) the General Building Code. The Mayor’s statements, moreover, were not 
considered racist.     

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



























































REPORT ON THE FINDINGS
(In accordance with article 4 par. 6 of Act 2477/1997)

CASE NO 11828/2000

Athens, 26 January 2001 

On the 17th of July, 2000 the Greek Ombudsman received by way of the
“Greek Helsinki Monitor” a complaint from Mr. Georgios Panagiotopoulos, Mr. 
Dionysios Halilopoulos and Mr. Konstantine Kalogeropoulos (see enc.1). Their 
complaint concerned the legality of actions taken by services of the Municipality of 
Aspropyrgos, which resulted in the expulsion of Roma from their encampment ground 
and the demolition of their makeshift homes in Aspropyrgos. The complainants
claimed that the demolished sheds, situated next to the municipality’s rubbish dump,
constituted the only homes they, their families and fellow Roma have known for a 
number of years. 

Specifically, the complainants claim that on the morning of the 14th of July, 
2000 a team from the technical services department of the Municipaliy of 
Aspropyrgos, equipped with a bulldozer, and assisted by police officers from the local
police station, demolished, in the presence of the Mayor Mr. G. Liako, the small
makeshift homes and sheds of the Roma camp. Until then the camp had been situated
within the prefectural administration of the Municipality of Aspropyrgos on lands
owned by the Municipality. According to the complainants, only eight sheds escaped 
demolition, sheds which at the time were occupied by aged persons or people with
health problems who could not be moved immediately. However, these occupants
also received a verbal three-day notice to depart from the area.

Members of the non-governmental organization “Greek Helsinki Monitor”
made strong objections to the Municipality and the local police commissioner,
arguing that the destroyed dwellings comprised the only standing homes many large 
Roma families had. In response to these protests Deputy Mayor Mr. Bazigos replied 
that no homes were demolished, but trash was cleared from the area. This assertion 
was reiterated at every contact, verbal or written, that the Ombudsman has had with 
the Municipality of Aspropyrgos.

In the days immediately following this event contact with the mayor or the 
deputy mayors became impossible, because despite the Ombudsman’s efforts to 
communicate with them by telephone, they avoided discussing the matter. For this
reason on the 25th of July, 2000 an urgent letter (ref.no11128/00/2.1) was sent via fax 
to the municipality (see enc. 2). In this letter the Ombudsman’s telephone queries 
were repeated, placing specific emphasis on the following issue: was the formal 
procedure required by law observed during the implementation of the municipality’s
initiative to remove the Roma from the public lands and to destroy their makeshift
homes? The provisions of Legislative Decree 31/1968, of Legislative Decree
263/1968 and of Law 2307/1995, require that prior to any action, a decision be made
by the Municipal Council and an official notification of the order to vacate the land be 
issued to the individuals who willfully occupy it. The purpose of these provisions,
apparently, is to safeguard the right of these individuals to defend themselves utilizing
every possible means of appeal available to them. Lastly, the Ombudsman’s letter 
categorically pointed out the possibility that the aforementioned material actions
carried out by the services of the Municipality could constitute an offense punishable
by law.
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In response to his letter the Ombudsman received a document (ref. no 
17390/4.8.2000) from the Mayor of Aspropyrgos (see enc.3). Also enclosed were a 
written complaint from concerned citizens that had previously been submitted
regarding the encampment in of Roma in the area and attributing to them the
amassing of garbage (see enc.4), and the pertinent forwarding document from the
Prefecture of Attica to the Municipality of Aspropyrgos (see enc.5). In his response,
the Mayor of Aspropyrgos persists in maintaining that the actions taken were legal, 
indirectly contending that there was never an expulsion of Roma from the area or a
demolition of their sheds but simply, “a removal of garbage left behind by passing
gypsies”. The removal, according to the Mayor, was lawfully carried out by the
municipal services, in compliance with the relevant provisions of the Municipal Code 
(Presidential Decree 410/1995). 

In view of the indirect refusal of the Mayor to accept the facts presented by the 
complainants and his insistent characterization of the event not as expulsion of 
persons from their settlement but as “removal of garbage”, the Ombudsman sought 
additional verification of the real facts. With his letter to the complainants (ref. no
11128/00/2.2/5.9.2000) the Ombudsman requested that they submit further evidence
which could authenticate the truth of their claims (see enc.6). Simultaneously, with 
his letter to the Mayor of Aspropyrgos (ref. no. 11828/00/2.3/11.9.2000) the 
Ombudsman informed him that he was gathering data pertaining to the truth of the 
claims made by all sides (see enc.7). The Mayor was also asked to state
unambiguously whether he persists in his contention that, at the time of the events, 
there was no demolition of habitable dwellings. 

Following the Ombudsman’s call, the complainants responded to his request 
by submitting a series of photographs depicting the encampment area before and after 
the municipality’s “garbage removal” enterprise (see enc.8&9). Members of the non-
governmental organization “Doctors of the World” (Medicins du Monde) had taken 
photographs depicting the area before the municipality’s undertaking. They were 
taken in the context of their daily presence in the camp during the previous year for
the purpose of developing medical and social welfare programs for this vulnerable
community. Members of the non-governmental organization “Greek Helsinki
Monitor” took photographs depicting the area after the municipality’s undertaking in 
response to the Ombudsman’s request to the complainants. In addition, two 
representatives from these non-governmental organizations, Mrs. Elpida Euthemiatou
and Mrs. Christina Rouggeri, declared that they were ready to attest, under oath if 
necessary, to the truth of the statements made by the complainants. (See the Medicins
du Monde document ref. no 839/M.N./19.9.2000 addressed to the Greek Ombudsman,
enc.10)

In contrast to the complainants’ response, and despite the repeated reminders 
of the Ombudsman, the mayor and other officials of the Municipality of Asrpopyrgos
avoided responding to the last aforementioned letter of the Ombudsman. (They 
maintained their silence until a few days before the writing of the present report.) The 
Ombudsman, in view of this prolonged silence, sent another letter (ref. no 
11128/2.4/6.11.2000) which repeated his initial request to the Mayor of 
Aspropyrgos(see enc. 11). Furthermore, in accordance with the provisions of Article 4 
of Law 2477/1997, the Ombudsman set a deadline of the 20th of November, 2000 by 
which the mayor had to comply. The mayor was also informed that the complainants
had responded positively to the Ombudsman’s request and had produced critical 
photographic material as evidence.
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Once again the Mayor of Aspropyrgos did not reply during the prescribed 
period. Thus, the Ombudsman brought up again his request with a new letter (ref. no 
11128/00/2.5/14.12.2000). In this letter the Mayor was advised of the provisions of 
Law 2477/1997, according to which the refusal of a public functionary to co-operate 
with the Ombudsman during an investigation constitutes a disciplinary offense of 
breach of duty. A new deadline, 29th of December 2000, was set for him to reply (see 
enc.12).

On the 19th of December 2000, the Ombudsman received a telephone call from
Deputy Mayor Mr. Meletiou, who declared complete ignorance of the municipality’s 
failure to co-operate with the Ombudsman up until then. He requested that copies of 
all the pending letters be sent to him. This request resulted in dispatching anew copies 
all of the aforementioned Ombudsman’s letters together with a covering letter (ref. no. 
11128/00/2.6/19.12.2000, see enc.13). It must be pointed out, though, that prior to the 
deputy mayor’s contacting the Ombudsman, a document had been issued from the
Prefecture of Attica to the Municipality of Aspropyrgos (ref. no 9101/7.12.000). In 
this document the municipality is asked to provide a briefing about the case and to 
comply with the Ombudsman’s requests (see enc.14). After that, senior investigator
Mr. Andreas Takis received a telephone call from the mayor who stated that the 
municipality’s viewpoint about this case had already been definitely formulated and 
disclosed in the ref. no 17390/4.8.2000 document and that nothing had changed since 
then. Mr. Takis requested that this statement be sent to the Ombudsman in writing. 
Finally, the Mayor’s letter (ref. no 396/9.1.2001) reached the Ombudsman (see
enc.15).

The Greek Ombudsman, after careful consideration of all the documents and 
other data (i.e., photographic material, verbal testimonies, etc…) which had been 
collected during the investigation of this case, is strongly convinced that the following 
is true:

1. The material actions carried out by a team from the technical 
services department of the Municipality of Aspropyrgos on the 
morning of July 14, 2000 in the area next to the rubbish dump of 
Ano Liosia included, besides the incidental removal of garbage, the 
demolition of makeshift sheds. Persons belonging to the vulnerable
community of Roma inhabited these sheds at the time. The fact that 
some of the occupants were not present in their sheds at the time of 
the municipality’s operation does not alter the fact that these sheds
were residences. The absence of the occupants can be explained in 
many ways. For example, they may have been absent because they
were working or because they were hiding in fear at the sight of 
police officers. (Some members of this community come from
countries such as Albania or the former Yugoslavia and do not 
possess a legal permit to stay in the country). Furthermore, these 
dwellings do not lose their status as residences just because they do
not meet the current common perception of what constitutes a
proper residence, even if this perception is shared by the majority of
Greek citizens. Finally, even if some of the dismantled tin homes
had been in fact abandoned or were being used as impromptu
lodgings for “gypsies passing through”, still most comprised the
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only permanent home for a large number of many-member families
for many years.

2. It follows, then, that the almost certain demolition of the Roma
residences was not simply intended to prevent possession of land 
owned by the Municipality of Aspropyrgos by members of the 
Roma community, but actually constituted the material act par
excellence for the realization of this intention. In this instance, then, 
it does not appear to be relevant if this expulsion may have served 
other purposes as well.

3. The material acts that have resulted in the expulsion of Roma are 
not supported by any official administrative expulsion order 
requiring them to depart from the specific area. As has been already
established, the Municipality of Aspropyrgos has not produced such 
a document, and it does not appear anywhere that such a relevant 
decision was ever made by the Municipal Council.

The provisions of Article 2, Par.1 of Law 263/1968 state that, “against any
individual who willfully takes possession of any public land is issued …an 
administrative expulsion order legally served to the subject(s) to whom is directed”. 
Furthermore, Article 1, par.12 of the Law 2307/1995 states that, “the administrative 
expulsion order referred to in article 2 of Law 263 /1968, dealing with municipal and 
communal lands, is issued by the Mayor or the president of the village council, 
following a decision by the municipal or the village council”. Therefore, in view of 
these provisions, the strongly probable enactment of material acts for the expulsion of 
Roma from the public lands in which they had resided for many years, without
observance of the administrative expulsion procedure required by law, is manifestly
illegal.

The persistence of the municipal authority in characterizing the whole event as 
“removal of garbage” and their later references to the relevant provisions from the 
Municipal Code which prescribe their specific responsibilities, in conjunction with 
their equally persistent refusal to acknowledge that people’s dwellings were 
demolished lead to the conjecture that at least the public servants who occupy the 
highest positions of the municipal authority were aware of the illegal nature of these 
material actions or, in any case, considered that the administrative procedure required 
by law preventing the occupation of public lands does not necessarily apply to 
“gypsies”. The observance of the relevant provisions is not an obligation that belongs
in the general duties of public functionaries but specific public duty of the municipal
officials. In any case, the staff of the municipal authority had complete knowledge of 
the hardship which the Roma would have experienced with the demolition of their 
dwellings, the destruction of the household goods which they contained, and their
forcible removal from the place which until then had been their home. In addition, 
although the illegal initiative of the Municipality of Aspropyrgos had as a purpose, in 
the final analysis, to reclaim this area, the fact that the chosen means for the 
realization of this purpose was exactly the demolition of the Roma homes and the 
destruction of their household contents, so that they would be forced to depart from 
the area, leads to the conclusion that the damage inflicted on the Roma was in part on 
the goal of the municipal authority. Consequently, in view of the aforementioned
seriously considered real occurrences, it is judged that there are sufficient indications 
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of acts carried out which prima facie present all the necessary objective and subjective 
constitutive elements of a breach of duty (Criminal Code 259). 

Consequently, it is considered necessary in accordance with Article 4 Par.6 of 
the Law 2477/1997 to forward the case to the relevant Minister of Internal Affairs, to 
the General Secretary of the relevant prefecture, as well as, the Public Prosecutor of 
Athens, so as to initiate an investigation, in view of all the aforementioned, on 
probable disciplinary and criminal responsibility of the officials of the Municipality of 
Aspropyrgos or other involved persons.

Yiorgos Kaminis 
Assistant Professor of Constitutional Law of University of Athens 

Deputy Ombudsman for Human Rights 

Handling and Information: Mr. Andreas Ch. Takis, senior investigator in the Human 
Rights Department.  







Athens, 8 March, 2001
Ref. No: 17724/00/2.2 

Information:
Andreas Takis 

Tel.: 72 89 620 
To
Prefect of Athens
Ms. Eleni Besbea
Kifisias 125-127 
115 29 ATHENS 

Dear Ms Besbea, 

Further to the collaboration of the Greek Ombudsman investigators with your 
social-political advisor Mr. Kotsopoulo, I would like to bring to your attention the 
continually inflated and heightened problems, which the unhindered establishment of 
Roma settlements within the administrative boundaries of the Athens Prefectural 
District (of the Prefectural Authority Athens-Piraeus), has created. This is in 
combination with the inability or reluctance showed by the embroiled state and local
government authorities to perform the competencies bestowed on them by law.

As you, in all likelihood, are aware of, within the confines of your
administrative district already exist at least three Roma encampments, whose 
population has not ceased increase. To be exact, the Roma encampments referred to
here are: a) the Roma settlement behind the Mint in Halandri, which consists of about 
42-46 families; b) the settlement in the “Pefkakia” area in Agia Paraskevi, which
consists of 14-15 families and c) the settlement in the non-build areas behind the 
Olympic Stadium in Marousi, which includes approximately 20 families. For the first
two settlements the original nucleus of Roma nomads dates back at least fifteen years, 
while the latter settlement is a lot more recent. A common characteristic in the first
two cases is the fact that the encampments took place in non-build lands owned not
only by the state or the municipality but also by private individuals, who were
justifiably alarmed about the fate of their properties. However, the utilization by these 
individuals of legal means aiming at the eviction the Roma from the lands they had
encroached upon, did not have any real practical effect. All attempts to execute the
large number of compulsory (unfavorable for the Roma) judicial decisions have 
failed. The reasons for this failure lie in the inability or the reluctance of the local
police force to enforce them, or yet, the selective intervention of local government
representatives intended to stifle possible violent clashes. Similar end awaited, of 
course, the repeated eviction or demolition orders, which were not executed because 
of the, absurd, inability of the Municipality or the Prefecture to form a demolition
took it upon itself to supply electricity and water to the settlement, a course of action, 
team! Occasionally, as for example in the case of Halandri, the municipal authority 
took it upon itself to supply electricity and water to the settlement, a course of action, 
which justifiably enraged the private property owners in the area. 

At all events, the (real or pretextual) weakness of the administration to enforce
the existing law, for so many years, and the stand of the municipal authorities, which 
the private property owners openly denounce as harbouring the land transgressors and 
guiding them for their own selfish purposes, has created the reasonable belief, for all
concerned, that despite the illegal nature of the Roma camp in the area its presence
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there is not really threatened. Based on this belief, many of the Roma who first settled 
in the area abandoned their nomadic way of life and transformed their original tents 
and temporary sheds into stable buildings. All the more so, many Roma, particularly 
in the Halandri case, registered in the municipal role thus officially constituting 
themselves permanent residents of the district. Moreover, given the Roma social 
practice of marriage at a young age, today, in the municipal role appears registered a 
second generation of Roma.

Furthermore, these camps, due to their perceived permanent status, have been 
transformed into gravity poles for other Roma families seeking refuge. The latter,
have been turned away from other regions of Attica (i.e., recently from the area of 
Aspropyrgos) or the rest of Greece (e.g. from many regions of Peloponnisos) where
the authorities are a lot more forceful and or, the local society a lot less tolerant. Thus
in Halandri for example, the last few years the original nucleus of the Roma registered 
in the municipal role, despite the strong upward birthrate trend, has been limited to 
less than half of the total population living in the Roma municipality.

The aforementioned problems were created by the unhindered violation of the 
law by the Roma transgressors, the inexcusable, for many years, inertia of a large 
number of matter and area competent authorities, and the disrepute of the rule of law, 
caused by the virtual loss, for some of our fellow citizens, not only of their material
properties but also of their right to effective judicial protection. Unfortunately, these 
dangers coexist with other equally important problems, namely: a) the social
degradation and the absolute marginalization of our fellow Roma citizens, who subsist 
under humiliating, in every respect, conditions, b) the consolidation of a feeling of 
constant insecurity for all that live nears, c) the hanging over us, inevitable signs of 
racial aversion, d) the unavoidable discredit of the state and finally, e) the danger
taking of the law into one’s hands. 

On several occasions, the Greek Ombudsman has pointed out, in writing, that 
in order to take off the edge and possibly stifle the aforementioned dangers, it is of 
dire necessity to immediately bring into action the competent public bodies, so that 
they can be in a position to provide a clear and binding timetable for the
materialization of definite measures. This idea has already been communicated with 
the opportunity provided by the successive meetings, convened on the Ombudsman’s
initiative, between the relevant administrative public bodies, including that of the
Athens Prefectural Administration. This timetable for action must be able to restore
the lost credibility of the state and the local governments in the eyes of the private 
property owners, the Roma and their neighbors. The simple, in whichever manner,
relocation of the existing settlements, on no account can exhaust these measures.

Even if, the private property owners of the encroached upon by the Roma
lands, or the neighbors of the settlements, are reasonably interested in the removal of 
the Roma, the involved public bodies -whether that is the central administration or the 
local government- are, obviously, further accountable. On the one hand, the
imperative of public weal requires that they must solve the problem and not simply
transfer it into another region. On the other hand, they have the duty to respect and 
protect the dignity and the constitutional rights of the Roma. They also must consider
the reasonable expectation which has been created in the Roma, that the
administration is going to take care of them and that, at all events, they are not going 
to be simply turned away. This reasonable belief has arisen not only in view of the de 
facto permanent nature of the Roma presence in the area but, and primarily, by the 
omissions of the state and the positive actions of public bodies, such as municipal and 
representatives of the central administration (i.e., the Office of Quality of Life of the 
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Political Office of the Prime Minister, the representative of the Joint-Ministerial
Organ for Roma issues etc.). Consequently, the Greek Ombudsman, in agreement
with recent judicial decisions, maintains that, the violent expulsion of these persons 
from the lands they now occupy, can only be permitted on the condition that their
removal is preceded by the implementation, from the administration, of measures
which would ensure their proper relocation in another suitable space, where they will 
reside permanently under conditions which meet the basic health and human dignity 
standards of living. For this reason, precisely, the prompt activation of the relevant
public bodies is compelled. They must be steered towards planning and materializing
measures for the peaceful relocation of the existing, within the Athens Prefectural
administration Roma camps, to suitable grounds with proper infrastructure.

This is essentially the goal of the informal co-ordinating committee, which, as
mentioned earlier, was formed on the Ombudsman’s initiative. In the committee
participate the Ministry of Internal Affairs, the Ministries of the Environment, Urban 
Planning and Public Works, Labour, Public Order, the Political Office of the Prime
Minister, the Athens Prefectural Administration and the Municipality of Halandri. The 
issue at hand is the relocation of the Halandri Roma settlement. Despite the actions of 
the committee and of its individual members its endeavors are still confronted by hard 
to solve problems. Prominent among them is the problem of finding suitable for
purchasing lands, from the municipality of Halandri, where infrastructure works can
be carried out for the installation of prefabricated homes. (There have been already
two failed attempts of invitations for demonstration of interest in the process of 
acquiring the necessary lands.) Still though, even if this endeavor succeeds it would 
only apply to the Roma who are already registered in the municipality of Halandri. 
The more general problem concerning the other Roma living in the region, including 
of course those of Agia Paraskevi and Marousi, will remain heightened. Consequently 
the extent and the intensity of the problem require that, without fail, the pursuit and 
the planning of every possible solution must be at a level higher than any part of 
municipal authority, possibly even higher than that of the single Attica Basin 
Prefectural Administration.

The most significant reason for the Ombudsman’s address to you is that, in 
accordance with the law in effect, the authority which has jurisdiction over the
systematic handling of the issue of temporary establishment of nomadic populations is
the Prefectural Local Authority. For this reason, I submit to you, in their totality, the
relevant for this case in-effect provisions of the ref. no A5/696/25.4-11.5.83 common 
ministerial decision of the Minister of Internal Affairs and the Minister of Health 
entitled “Sanitary Provision for the organized relocation of wandering nomads”
(Government Gazette B’ 243).

“Article 1 

1. The unchecked, without permit, encampment of wandering nomads
(gypsies’ etc.) in whatever region is prohibited. 

2. The temporary encampment of the aforementioned in makeshift 
sheds (tents etc.) is permitted, in especially designated areas,
provided that there is a prior relevant decision of the Prefect and a 
permit, granted in conformance with that decision, by the police 
authority, as long as the preconditions of article 3 are met.
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Article 3 

1. The designations of appropriate areas are made by the competent
Prefectural public services (Health Authority, Department of Urban 
Planning and Urban Enforcement, Technical Service of Municipalities 
and Communities), in collaboration with whichever other public 
service or authority the Prefect appoints, which will select and suggest 
the area(s) for the settlements.

2. The final approval for the designation of the encampment areas is 
given with the Prefect’s decision, after a consultatory response of the 
Prefectural Council on the proposal submitted by the Committee,
formed for specifically this purpose on the Prefect’s order. The 
Committee’s members are representatives from the Health Authority, 
the TSMC, the Department of Urban Planning and Urban 
Enforcement, the Ministry of Agriculture, the Police Authorities, the 
Local Municipal & Community Union of the municipality or 
community in which the encampment is going to be established, and 
depending on the case, if it is called for, from Tourism or other public 
service and authority. 

Article 3 

1. The lands for the organized encampments of wandering nomads which 
are going to be designated, in accordance with the article 2 of the 
present decision, must be outside the inhabited areas and in good 
distance from the approved urban plan or the last consecutive houses.

2. The accommodation capacity of every ground, in regards to the 
number of temporary sheds and persons, is determined by the Prefect’s 
decision and it is ruled by the prevalent view of sanitary and humane
living.

3. The encampment is prohibited near archaeological sites, beaches, 
landscapes of natural beauty, visible by main highways points or areas 
which could affect the public health (springs supplying drinking water, 
etc.)

4. The grounds of the organized encampment must have the necessary 
infrastructure which would allow for a healthy living, such as facilities
for drinking water, sanitary toilets, containers for garbage collection
and disposal and preferably, facilities for individual cleaning in 
commonly used baths and laundry facilities. The details regarding the 
health facilities are determined for each specific case by the Heath
Authority on the basis of the in-effect provisions and ruled by the idea 
of protection of the health of the encamped as well as that of the 
general public.

5. The toilets, baths, laundry installations, and possibly refreshment
rooms and other makeshift buildings will conform to the in-effect
provisions of General Constructions Regulation.
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Article 4 

1. The organization and the supervision of the operation of the approved 
areas of encampment is carried out by the Prefecture, which is able to
transfer its jurisdiction and responsibility to interested local 
governments or other legal persons.

3. The expenses procured for the operation of the encampment can be 
covered through the imposition of retributive tax decided upon by the 
decision of the Prefect. 

4. On a proposal of the Health Department, the necessary infrastructure
works in the encampment areas of the wandering nomads (water 
supply, washrooms etc.) are incorporated in one of the programs of the 
Prefectural Revenue Office, and in particular, in the program for 
“Small sanitary Works” of the Ministry of Health and Social Welfare”. 

The above mentioned provisions, according to the Ombudsman’s opinion, are 
applicable in their totality with the exception of par. 1 of article 3, which specifies that
“the lands for the organized encampments of the wandering nomads which are going 
to be designated, in accordance with the article 2 of the present decision, must be 
outside the inhabited areas and in good distance from the approved urban plan or the
last consecutive houses”. In view of the delays that would most certainly occur until 
the interested parties are definitely established in typical domiciles, the application of
this provision entails forms of social exclusion which directly infringe upon the 
principle of absolute protection of human dignity (article 2 par.1 of the Constitution)
and perpetuate distinctions based on racial criteria (article 4 par.1 &5 of the 
Constitution). Particularly purposeful appears to be, in this case, the dispersion of
these persons, within inhabited areas, in groups of blood related nuclear families, so
as to, on the one hand, respect up to a certain degree, the traditional Roma perception 
of residence, and on the other, to avoid as much as possible, the creation of racially
segregated residential units, which favour certain antisocial behaviors and incite 
oppositions from neighbors. Besides, the planning at the Prefectural level allows for a 
lot more flexibility on such matters.

In view of the above, the Greek Ombudsman considers necessary that the
services of Athens Prefectural Administration must immediately proceed with the 
necessary preparatory activities for the application of the aforementioned provisions 
in the case of the Roma settlements in Halandri, Agia Paraskevi and Marousi, with 
goal the issuing by the Prefect of the anticipated deed for the permanent establishment
of the Roma. Concretely: 

1. It is advisable, taking advantage of the opportunity provided by 
aforementioned common ministerial decision (article 2, par.1) to assign an 
expert team to carry out an inspection of the areas of the existing Roma 
establishment, in the previously mentioned areas, aiming at the most detailed 
recording of the members of the relevant groups, so that the relocation plan 
would be done on the basis of the real number of eligible people. Furthermore, 
this registration will allow the selection of those persons who really need 
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public assistance, since, as it is rumored, certain interested for assistance
Roma already possess real estate which they could develop for housing. 

2. Simultaneously, the same or other team of experts which is going to be formed
on the basis of that provision will seek to discover available spaces within the 
confines of your administrative prefecture, or, alternatively, within the 
confines of neighboring local governments and in agreement with them. To 
begin with, such spaces may already belong to the greek public or the a’ and 
b’ degree local governments. It is also advisable to include in the search 
privately owned lands, which then could perhaps be bought, for the purpose of 
Roma relocation from the Prefectural Administration.

It is, at all events, necessary that the teams of experts entrusted with recording 
the number of interested Roma and searching for suitable spaces to come to contact in
advance, with members of non-governmental organizations. In particular, the 
members of “Doctors of the World” (Medicins du Monde), who, in the context of
developing medical and social welfare programs have an almost daily presence in the 
camps and are very active in both the registering of the Roma population and the 
searching for lands suitable for their relocation. (You should at least consider the 
possibility of their informal participation in these teams.) Towards the same direction,
the participation of local municipal staff who already have experience handling the 
problem could also be of valuable assistance. Further collaboration with the Roma 
themselves could be positive considering not only that they have their own association
but also, in the final analysis, the whole endeavor concerns their future. 

However, besides all the above-mentioned activities, the Athens Prefectural 
Administration must, somehow, come into contact with both: on the one hand, the 
Ministry of Internal Affairs which has jurisdiction over the handling of money
allocated for financing the reestablishment measures and the social incorporation of 
Roma. (Within the framework of the Minister’s of Internal Affairs presidency of the 
Joint-Ministerial Organ.) On the other hand, the Athens Prefectural Administration
must contact the Public Mortgage Corporation in whose jurisdiction falls the 
financing and the allocation of lands which belong to the State as a legal entity. I
remind you that the Prefecture maintained correspondence with the PMC pertaining to 
the allocation of lands for the relocation of Roma living in Agia Paraskevi, with
unknown, to us, outcome. It is imperative that this avenue of communication is 
promptly revived.

Lastly, it is also considered necessary the immediate start of the collaboration 
of Athens Prefectural Administration (for the total number of encampments within its
jurisdiction) with the aforementioned committee. This committee created on an 
Ombudsman’s initiative has the participation of all involved Ministries, Local 
Authorities, and the office of the Prime Minister and is aiming at confronting, in 
particular, the problems of the Roma living in Halandri. The collaboration with this 
committee is necessary considering that its members are exactly those persons who
are entrusted with handling the Roma issues. Your advisor, Mr. Kotsopoulos, who 
represents the Athens Prefectural Administration in the committee, has all the relevant
data and is in a position to provide you a complete briefing.

In view of the above, I would like to underline once again the seriousness of 
the problems which emerged in regards to the Roma residing in your prefecture. The
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acuteness of these problems is even more intensified by the fact that these problems
have become known to international organizations such as the Council of Europe, The 
Organization For the Security and Cooperation in Europe, and very recently, of the 
International Olympic Committee. The president of IOC is reported to have made –
written-austere comments regarding the eventuality of violent expulsion of Roma
from the areas about to be developed in the framework of the Olympic games 2004. 
For this reason, I request that you inform me, as soon as possible, about the courses of 
action you are planning to take in regards to the issues discussed here and the relevant 
proposals of the Greek Ombudsman. I would also like to communicate to me, if it
exists, any long-standing correspondence of the Prefect of Athens with the Public 
Mortgage Corporation related to the relocation of the encamped within your 
prefecture Roma.

Thank you for your cooperation.

Sincerely,

Yiorgos Kaminis

Assistant Professor of Constitutional Law of Athens University
Deputy Ombudsman for Human Rights

C.c.
1. Ministry of Internal Affairs

Vas. Sofias 15 
106 74 ATHENS 

2. General Secretary of the Prefecture of Attica
Evaggelistrias 2 
105 63 ATHENS

3. President of The Prefectural Administration Athens-Pireaus 
Mr. D. Katrivano 

 Stadiou 31
105 59 ATHENS

4. Prefect of East Attica 
17 kil.L. Marathona
153 44 Palini 

5. Prefect of West Attica 
Persefonis & Hatzidaki
192 00 ELEFSINA 

6. Mayor of Halandri 
Zalokosta 4 
152 33 HALANDRI 

7. Mayor of Agia Paraskevi 
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Masogeion 463 
153 43 AG. PARASKEVI 

8. Mayor of Marousi 
Dem. Ralli 37 
151 24 MAROUSI 

9. Political Office of the Prime Minister 
Office for Quality of Life Issues 
(Attention Mr. Aggelidi & Mr. Stamou)
Parliament Building 
100 21 ATHENS 

10. Political Office of Ministry of Internal Affairs 
(Attention Mr. Papaspiropoulos) 
Stadiou 27 & Dragatsaniou 
105 59 ATHENS 

11. Political Office of Minister of Work & Social Welfare
(Attention Ms Athanasatou) 
Piraeus 40 
101 82 ATHENS 

12. Political Office of the Ministry of the Environment,
Urban Planning and Public Works
(Attention Mr. Katsimpardi)
Amaliados 17 
115 23 ATHENS 

13. Political Office of Deputy Minister of Social Welfare
(Attention Mr. Beziraki) 
Aristotelous 17 
101 87 ATHENS 

14. Office of the General Secretary of Public Order 
P. Kanellopoulou 4 
101 77 ATHENS 

15. Director of Police Headquarters of East Attica 
Pentelis 10 
153 43 ATHENS 

16. Directorate of urban planning of the Ministry of the Environment,
Urban Planning and Public Works
(Attention Mr. Antonopoulou) 
Mesogeion & Trikalon 
115 26 ATHENS 

17. Doctors of the World
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(Attention Ms. Efthimiatou) 
Alexandra Ave.207 
115 23 ATHENS 

18. Ms. Ioanna Pollani 
Antifalou 23A 
115 28 ATHENS 

19. Mr. Efthimio Tsiatouha 
Polidorou 38 
157 72 ZOGRAFOU 

20. Mr. Athanasio Papadodima 
Thiras 90 
185 41 PIRAEUS 

21. Conservation Society of Pefkakia / Agia Paraskevi 
“Anaggenisis”
Archimidous 1 
142 32 N. IONIA 

22. Association of native of Halkida Roma “Elpida” 
c/o Greek Helsinki Monitor 
P.O.Box. 60820 
153 04 GLYKA NERA



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

THE GREEK OMBUDSMAN 
INDEPENDENT ADMINISTRATIVE AUTHORITY 

 
 
Deputy Greek Ombudsman 
 

Athens, 26 February 2002 
Ref. No. 17274/00/2.3 

 
Senior Investigator: 

Andreas Takis 
Telephone: 72 89 620 

Fax: 72 29 129 
To the  
General Secretary of the Prefecture of Attica 
Evaggelistrias 2 
105 63 ATHENS 

 

Dear Sir, 

 
As you are already aware, from the large number of documents which I have occasionally 

forwarded to you, the office of the Greek Ombudsman has received, thus far, a significant number 
of complaints concerning the problems created by the unhindered establishment and relocation of 
Roma encampments within the area of Attica. These complaints have come from the Roma 
themselves, from non-governmental organizations interested in the Social Welfare and Protection of 
vulnerable communities, and from neighbors living near the Roma encampments. Specifically the 
complaints made referred to the Roma settlements in the following municipalities: in Halandri 
(behind the Mint), Agia Paraskevi (the settlement in the “Pefkakia” area), Philothei (behind the 
Olympic Stadium), Aspropyrgos (the settlement in “Nea Zoe”), in Zephere and Spata. These 
settlements of course do not comprise the entirety of Roma encampments existing in Attica.  

 
The fact, however, that a large number of citizens’ complaints have been submitted to the 

Ombudsman concerning the issue of Roma settlements indicate, precisely, the severity of the 
problems generated by the residence of the Roma there, in regards to both, the health and dignity of 
the Roma themselves, as well as, the property, security and peace of all that live nears. You, I am 
certain, are aware of these problems from long ago. Moreover, the Ombudsman himself, in his letter 
to the Prefect of Athens (ref. no. 17724/00/2.2/18.3.2001) concerning the encampments existing 
within the administrative boundaries of the Prefectural District of Athens, emphasized, but 
unfortunately without effect, that:  

 
“The aforementioned problems were created by the unhindered violation of the 

law by the Roma transgressors, the inexcusable, for many years, inertia of a large 
number of matter and area competent authorities, and the disrepute of the rule of law, 
caused by the virtual loss, for some of our fellow citizens, not only of their material 
properties but also of their right to effective judicial protection. Unfortunately, these 
dangers coexist with other equally important problems, namely: a) the social 
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degradation and the absolute marginalization of our fellow Roma citizens, who subsist 
under humiliating, in every respect, conditions, b) the consolidation of a feeling of 
constant insecurity for all that live nears, c) the hanging over us, inevitable signs of 
racial aversion, d) the unavoidable discredit of the state and finally, e) the danger 
taking of the law into one’s hands”.

It must also be pointed out, as it was ascertained by the occasional on-the-scene 
investigations carried out by the Ombudsman’s investigators and by collaboration with police 
authorities, that some of these encampments, and particularly the one in Aspropyrgos, (where the 
prolonged and almost total marginalization of the local population, in conjunction with the 
unhindered infiltration of the settlement by foreign Roma, especially of Albanian citizenship) tend 
to become transformed into semi-wholesale centers of handling and trafficking hard drugs. This 
may have disastrous and irreversible consequences on any prospect of their social integration.

The issue of course, for the time being, is not to find or assign ethical and legal blame [to 
those responsible] for the creation, and above all, for the perpetuation and the heightening of the 
unacceptable, in every respect, position of the Roma in our country and especially in the capital city 
itself and its suburbs at the dawn of the new millennium. Not that such an action is unnecessary. 
Rather, more pressing and requiring immediate confrontation is the issue of the endangerment of 
public order and security, of social cohesion and, particularly, of our national dignity as a society 
governed with respect to its citizens and the rule of law. This danger is so immediate and has 
reached such proportions that it requires the prompt implementation of measures for defusing the 
existing situation and for the short-term restoration of conditions of dignified living and peaceful 
coexistence with all that lives nears for these vulnerable communities. It would be redundant to 
remind you, by way of placing additional emphasis on the urgency of the matter, that the current 
condition of the Greek Roma has attracted the attention of international organizations in view 
especially of the hosting of the Olympic games in Athens. 

The Greek Ombudsman does not ignore, on the contrary, acknowledges and welcomes as 
particularly positive the measures for the establishment of an expert Joint-Ministerial Organ on 
Roma issues. Similarly positive is the legislative provision for supplying housing loans to Roma, as 
well as the personal interest of the Prime Minister and of the members of his Political Office. 
Noteworthy also is the sensitivity shown by some municipalities of the capital city and of the 
Prefecture of Attica. However, as you are very well aware, the materialization of the 
aforementioned measures is still significantly delayed. (For example, the ministerial decision 
necessary for supplying housing loans has not yet been issued, nor has there been an accurate 
registration of all the possible beneficiaries). In any case, these measures are expected to have 
relatively small impact on defusing the problems that have being accumulated from long ago. 
Furthermore, as far as the particular interest and the sensitivity expressed by several sides in regards 
to the problems the Roma face, these are disclosed on occasion and in view of certain concrete local 
problems. As such, there are not adequate for the systematic confrontation of this explosive issue. 
Moreover, the effectiveness of any type of measure or of expression of sincere interest, thus far, 
appear to have been subverted by the inertia, or even by the direct opposition of the local 
government authorities, which are responsible either by law (as it is the case of prefectutral local 
government), or by the circumstances (as in the case of the municipalities), to materialize them. It 
is, thus, characteristic that the aforementioned letter of the Ombudsman addressed to the Prefect of 
Athens, in which detailed reference is made to concrete problems in correlation with the specific 
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measures provided by law for their confrontation, still remains unanswered. Furthermore, as you are 
aware, the initiative of the Ombudsman to forward to the competent prosecutor, and to you as well, 
the file of the case concerning the illegal demolition of the Roma dwellings by the Mayor of 
Aspropyrgos in the summer of 2000, did not prevent the same mayor from repeating the illegal 
demolition the following summer, with the same, insulting to human dignity, pretext of “cleaning 
up garbage”. Characteristic also is the inability of the mayor of Halandri to persuade the local 
municipal council of the necessity of re-locating the existing, in private lands and in desolate 
condition, Roma encampment behind the Mint. (See minutes from the October 18, 2001 meeting of 
the Municipal Council of Halandri). The result of this failure is, once again, the endangerment with 
breakdown of the, approximately three year long, common attempt of the Municipality, of the 
Greek Ombudsman and the other public authorities to find a solution to this unresolved issue.

In view of all the above, (and prompted to that direction by the Office of Quality of Life of 
the Political Office of the Prime Minister and by the special adviser of the Ministry of Internal 
Affairs and Decentralization on Roma issues) the Greek Ombudsman, has placed all its hopes for 
the effective resolution of the problems n the substantially funded initiative “Complete Action 
Program”. The program involves the undertaking by the relevant municipalities of the country of 
specific courses of actions, which unfold under the auspices of the competent Prefectural General 
Secretaries. I make no secret of the fact that, together with hopes, the Greek Ombudsman, has 
serious doubts about the potential of this effort to provide, in the foreseeable future, substantial 
solutions to the existing problems. It is of course self evident that solving the wider problem of the 
Roma social standing in our country, which in itself is a product of centuries old marginalization 
practices, constitutes a long term political goal, the realization of which has only just began. The 
explosive dimensions though which these problems have acquired in certain areas, first among 
which is the problem of temporary settlement and housing, strongly suggests the need for 
implementing, in parallel, immediate and short term relief measures. It is thus, reasonable to 
consider that, the informal time limit of 5 or more years within which the “Complete Action 
Program” is expected to materialize (in view especially of the well known delays of action of the 
public administration in our country), appears pessimistically long. 

Consequently, I call upon you to please take the necessary actions so that the services you 
oversee inform me, as soon as possible, [first] of the participation proposals of the aforementioned 
municipalities of your Prefecture in the “Complete Action Program” and [second] the timetable 
within which these proposals are expected to be approved and to materialize. Furthermore, please 
explore, within the framework of your competencies as the commissioner of the functioning of the 
first and second tiers of local government which belong within your Prefecture, what measures they 
[i.e., local governments], and particularly the municipalities mentioned above, are willing to take in 
regards to the immediate confrontation of the problems of settlement and housing of the Roma who 
belong to their administrative district and to keep me accordingly informed.  

My colleagues and myself are always at your disposal for any further clarification or 
collaboration.

Yours sincerely, 

Yorgos Kaminis 
Assistant Professor of Cosntitutional Law at the University of Athens  
Deputy Ombudsman for Human Rights 
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Handling and Information: Mr. Andreas Ch. Takis, senior investigator in the Human Rights 
Department.  

Copies:
1. Ministry of Internal Affairs 

Vas. Sofias 15 
106 74 ATHENS 

2. President of The Prefectural Administration Athens-Pireaus 
 Stadiou 31 

105 59 ATHENS

3. Prefect of Athens 
Kifisias 125-127 
115 59 ATHENS 

4. Prefect of East Attica 
17 kil.L. Marathona
153 44 Palini 

5. Prefect of West Attica 
Persefonis & Hatzidaki 
192 00 ELEFSINA 

6. Mayor of Halandri 
Zalokosta 4 
152 33 HALANDRI 

7. Mayor of Agia Paraskevi 
Masogeion 463 
153 43 AG. PARASKEVI 

8. Mayor of Marousi 
Dem. Ralli 37 
151 24 MAROUSI 

9. Mayor of Aspropyrgos 
Democratias Ave 18 
193 00 ASPROPYRGOS 

10. Political Office of the Prime Minister 
Office for Quality of Life Issues 
(Attention Mr. Aggelidi & Mr. Stamou) 
Parliament Building 
100 21 ATHENS 

11. Political Office of Ministry of Internal Affairs 
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(Attention Mr. Papaspiropoulos) 
Stadiou 27 & Dragatsaniou 
105 59 ATHENS 

12. Political Office of Minister of Work & Social Welfare  
Piraeus 40 
101 82 ATHENS 

13. Political Office of the Ministry of the Environment,  
Urban Planning and Public Works 
Amaliados 17 
115 23 ATHENS 

14. Political Office of Deputy Minister of Social Welfare 
Aristotelous 17 
101 87 ATHENS 

15. Office of the General Secretary of Public Order 
P. Kanellopoulou 4 
101 77 ATHENS 

16. Director of Police Headquarters of Attica 
Alexandras Ave. 173 
115 23 ATHENS 

17. Directorate of urban planning of the Ministry of the Environment,  
Urban Planning and Public Works 
Mesogeion & Trikalon 
115 26 ATHENS 

18. Doctors of the World 
(Attention Ms. Efthimiatou) 
Alexandra Ave.207 
115 23 ATHENS 

19. Ms. Ioanna Pollani 
Antifilou 23A 
115 28 ATHENS 

20. Mr. Efthimio Tsiatouha 
Polidorou 38 
157 72 ZOGRAFOU 

21. Mr. Athanasio Papadodima 
Thiras 90 
185 41 PIRAEUS 

22. Mrs. Aggeliki Maouni 
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Kallinikou 6, Pl. Koliatsou 
112 54 ATHENS 

23. Conservation Society of Pefkakia / Agia Paraskevi 
“Anaggenisis”
Archimidous 1 
142 32 N. IONIA 

24. Association of native of Halkida Roma “Elpida” 
C/o Greek Helsinki Monitor 
P.O.Box. 60820 
153 04 GLYKA NERA
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